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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Safeé Environment Corporation
c/o Steven G. Janik, Esq.
Janik, L.L.P.
9200 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 30
Cleveland, OH 44147-3521

Dear Sir or Madam: -

Enclosed please find the first amendment of the Administrative Order (“Order™),
Docket No. V-W-10-C-950, issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency on
June 21, 2010, to The Cleveland Trencher Company, the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable
Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997, Mr. Gary L. Thomas, Nationwide Demolition
Services, LLC, and Asbestek, Inc., pursuant to Section 106(a) of the Comprehensive .
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (“CERCLA”), as
amended, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a). This Amendment adds Safe Environment Corporation as

- a Respondent to the Administrative Order, and provides the proper name for the Joseph J.
Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997.

Please note that the Order allows an opportunity for a conference by Safe
Environmental Corporation if requested within 3 business days after issuance of the
Order, or if no conference is requested, an opportunity to submit comments within 7
business days of issuance of the Order.

If you have any questions regarding the Order, feel free to contact Kevin Chow,
Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181 or Stephen Wolfe, On-Scene
Coordinator, at (440) 250-1781.

Sincer

Richard C. Karl, Director
Superfund Division

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Cindy Hafner, Ohio EPA
: a\V/[E

RecyclediRecyciable  Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Recycled Paper (50% Postconsumer)



RESPONDENTS TO UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIAVE ORDER
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SITE
EUCLID CGHIO

Metin Aydin, President
Cleveland Trencher Company
c¢/o Pauline Aydin

7100 Whipple Avenue, N.W.
North Canton, Ohio 44720

The Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust
c/o Mark J. Scarpitti, Esq.

Oldham Kramer

195 South Main Street, Suite 300
Akron, OH 44308

Gary L. Thomas
P.O. Box 1052
Akron, OH 44309

Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC
c/o Jeffrey N. Kramer

24 West 3™ Street, Suite 300
Mansfield, OH 44902

Asbestek, Inc.

c/o Paul J. Coval :
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008

Safe Environment Corporation

c/o Steven G. Janik, Esq.

Janik, I.1..P.

9200 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300
Cleveland, OH 44147-3521



Implementation of UAO Reform Questionnaire
{form revised 2/10/04)

This forrn shoutld be filled out for each UAQ issued pursuant fo CERCLA 106 (except those issued for site access only),
Please fill out this form no later than two weeks after issuance.

Once completed, the form should be refurned to Mike Northridge, USEPA, mail code 2272A, 1200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20460, or through LAN mail.

$ If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please call Mike at (202)564-4263,

“ BT 5

Site Name: Cleveland Trencher Region: 5 Date Prepared: 7/22/10

Preparer Name: Carol Ropski Position: Enforcement Specialist Phone Number: 312-353
7647

1) a) Date UAQ issued: 6-21-10  b) UAO Number: _Docket No. V-W-10-C-950
(if available)  (e.g., UAQD2)

¢} Date UAO amendment issued:

2) Purpose of UAQ (please Y appropriate box):
{Note: Do not include UAOSs that are for access only

Removal RIIFS RD/RA

X I3

3) Number of parties receiving the UAQ: 1 {recipient of ﬁAO'amendment to add PRP)

4) Number of parties receiving the UAO that were governmental (local, state or federal) entities: 0
‘ {Note: Please provide names of any governmental parties that received the UAQ)

5) Number of parties that did NOT receive the UAQC: 0
Note: Parties are considered exciuded when: B
b There is sufficient evidence to make a preliminary determination of potential liability under ‘107 of

CERCLA; and _
$ They have not previously reached full settlement with the government; and
$ They were not issued the UAQ.

STOP here if the answer to guestion 5 is zero.

6) if parties were excluded from the UAO, please provide the reason(s) for excluding them in the chart
on the next page:

Note: Agency paolicy provides for only several acceptable reasons for excluding PRPs from a UAC.
These include:
1) lack of evidenice of the party=s liability;
2) the party is financially non-viable;
3) the party made only a relatively minor contribution fowards the site condifions (e.g.,
sent only a de minimis amount of waste to the site);
4) consideration of work that a PRP has already conducted at the site (or has agreed fo




conduct), especially where such work is equivalent to that PRP=s Afair share;@ and

5) the UAQ was already being issued to a large number of PRPs and the inclusion of
- additional parties would have raised manageability concemns.
Number of Parties Excluded {dentify any Government

~ Reason for Exclusion _ due to Reason entities excluded

Lack of evidence; litigative risks

Financially non-viable

Minor contribution of waste {o the site

Contributed Afair share@

Manageability concerns

QOther reason ({please explain)

Did the package presented to the Regional decision-maker identify the PRPs not receiving the UAQ,
and the reason(s) for their exclusion? Note: Along with this questionnaire, please submif a copy of the
excerpt from the UAQ package that identifies the excluded PRP(s) and the reason(s) for exclusion, plus a copy
of the cover page for the package (showing, e.g., the name of the decision-maker as the recipient of the
package). .

A) If the information was not in the UAD package but instead was presented to the Regional
decision-maker via a different context, then please prepare a memo to the file now and
submit a copy to HQ. The memo should document the different means that were used to

" present this information to the decision-maker (e.g., via written briefing materials separate
from the UAO package itself).

B) If there is no paperwork documenting that the decision-maker was presented with
information regarding both the existence of excluded PRP(s) and the reason(s) for exclusion,
please now prepare an appropriate memo to the decision-maker and submit a copy to HQ.

if the reason (or one of the reasons) for excluding a party{ies) was lack of financial viability, did the
UAO package contain {or cross-reference) documeniation for each PRP that allegedly did not have
an ability to pay cleanup costs?  Note: For each PRP excluded due to financial viability, the 8/2/96
procedures call for PRP-specific documentation of financial condition.

~Please don=t hesitate to contact Mike Northridge at (202) 564-4263 with any guestions regarding this
guestionnaire or suggestions for improving this Reform. s




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Region 5
IN THE MATTER OF: ) Docket No. V-W-10-C-950
)
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SITE ) AMINISTRATIVE ORDER
' ) PURSUANT TO SECTION 106(a)
) OF THE COMPREHENSIVE
) ENVIRONMENTAL, RESPONSE,
Respondents: ) COMPENSATION, AND
) LIABILITY ACT OF 1980,
The Cleveland Trencher Company, ) AS AMENDED, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a)
Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Living ) ,
Trust U/A Dated Januvary 7,1997 )
Mr. Gary L. Thomas, ) ORDER AMENDMENT
Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC, )
Asbestek, Inc., and )
Safe Environment Corporation )

FIRST AMENDMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ISSUED ON JUNE 21, 2010

This is an amendment of the Administrative Order (“Order”), Docket No. V-W-10-C-950,
issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“U.S. EPA”) on June 21, 2010, to The
Cleveland Trencher Company, the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated
January 7, 1997, Mr. Gary L. Thomas, Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC, and Asbestek,
Inc., pursuant to Section 106(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980 (“CERCLA”), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).

U.S. EPA herewith determines that Safe Environment Corporation is a “liable party” as defined
in Section 107(a} of CERCLA, 42 U.5.C. § 9607(a), and is subject to this Order under Section
106(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a). Additionally, it is determined that “Joseph J. Piscazzi
Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997” is the proper name of the respondent
referred to as the “Joseph J. Piscazzi Irrevocable Trust” or the “Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable
Trust” in the Order as issued.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the following amendments be made to the Order to reflect thes
determinations: _ .

1. The caption of the Order is hereby amended to add the name “Safe Environment
Corporation” to the list of Respondents, and to change the name “The Joseph J. Piscazzi
Irrevocable Trust” to “Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997”,

2. Paragraph 3 of Section III (FINDINGS OF FACT) of the Order is hereby amended to
read as follows: '



2.

“3. In 2002, CT entered into a promissory note and mortgage with the Joseph J.
Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997 (Trust), as well as a Deed of
Trust in which Mr. Gary L. Thomas was granted as a trustee the right to sell the Site in
the event CT defaulted on the note from the Trust. CT defaulted on the note and was
eventually evicted in 2006.”

Paragraph 4 of Section III (FINDINGS OF FACT) of the Order is hereby amended to

read as follows:

3.

“4,  In 2007, Mr. Thomas entered into an agreement with a demolition contractor,
Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC (Nationwide), to demolish buildings on Site

in order to prepare the property for sale. Nationwide contracted with Asbestek, Inc.
(Asbestek) and Safe Environment Corporation for asbestos abatement work. The
Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) conducted inspections during the demolition
activities and cited Mr. Thomas and the contractors for National Emissions Standards
for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) violations related to improper ashestos
abatement pridr to demolition. In addition, CDAQ notified the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency {Ohio EPA) of the presence of drums containing unknown materials

‘at the Site.”

Paragraph 4 of Section IV (CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS) of

the Order is hereby amended to read as follows:

4.

“4. Respondent The Cleveland Trencher Company is a person who at the time of
disposal of hazardous substances was an “owner” and “operator” of the Site, as defined
by Section 101(20) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(20). Respondents Joseph J.
Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust U/A Dated January 7, 1997 and Mr. Gary I.. Thomas
are the present owners or operators of the Site, or were persons who at the time of
disposal of hazardous substances owned or operated the Site, or were persons who
arranged for disposal or transport for disposal of hazardous substances at the Site.
Respondents Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC, Asbestek, Inc., and Safe
Environment Corporation are persons who at the time of disposal of any hazardous
substances operated the Site, or who arranged for disposal or transport for disposal of
hazardous substances at the Site. Respondents are therefore liable persons under Section
107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).”

The first paragraph of Section XIV (OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER) of the Order is

hereby amended to read as follows:

“Within 3 business days after issuance of this Order, Respondents may request a
conference with U.S. EPA, except that Respondent Safe Environment Corporation has 3
business days after issuance of the First Amendment of Administrative Order Issued on
June 21, 2010, to request a conference. Any such conference shall be held within 5
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business days from the date of the request, unless extended by agreement of the parties.
At any conference held pursuant to the request, Respondents may appear in person or be
represented by an attorney or other representative.” '

All remaining portions of the Order shall remain in full force and effect as stated therein.
This First Amendment of the Administrative Order Issued June 21, 2010 is hereby incorporated

into the Order as if it were originally a part of the Order; all terms, conditions, and stipulations
of the Order shall apply to this amendment.

IT IS SO ORDERED

BY: _eegld LR, DATE: 747/0
)ﬁ Richggét C. Karl, Director Va4
K Superfund Division
United States
Environmental Protection Agency Region 5



Date

05/20/09

09/15/09

10/06/09;

10/12/09
-}1/12/09,
11/18/09
02/10/10
02/25/10

03/02/10

Author

Sarvis, HE.,
Ohio EPA

Messenger, W.,
U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, I.J.,
Joseph I.
Piscazzi Trust

Weston
Solutions, Inc.

Messenger, W.,
U.S. EPA

Messenger, W,
U.S. EPA

Aydin, P,
for Cleveland
Trencher Co.

Messenger, W.,
U.S. EPA

El-Zein, J.,
U.S. EPA

ATTACHMENT B

LIABILITY FILE INDEX
Recipient Title/Description
Dumo, M., Letter Re: Former Cleveland

U.S.EPA

Piscazzi, J.J1.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

U.S. EPA -

Piscazzi, J.1.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Aydin, M.,
Cleveland

"~ Trencher Co.

Ropski, C.,
U.S.EPA

Piscazzi, 1.J.,

Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Aydin, M.,
Cleveland
Trencher Co.

Trencher Facility, 20100 St.
Clair Ave., Euclid, OH,
enclosing Ohio EPA Time-
Critical Removal Action
Referral Package, with eight
attachments

Request for Information

Response to U.S. EPA Information
Request of September 15, 2009

Title Search and PRP Search Report
for Cleveland Trencher Site,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Letter re: Trust’s Inadequate Response
to U.S. EPA’s September 15, 2009
Information Request

. Request for Information

‘Response to U.S. EPA Information

Request of November 18, 2009

Letter Requesting Documentation
for Claim of Invalid Mortgage

General Notice of Potential Liability

Pages

939

17

50

421

14



03/02/10

03/03/10
03/03/10

03/03/10

Undated
Postmarked
03/01/2010

03/16/10

03/26/10

03/31/10

03/31/10

04/20/10

04/30/10

El-Zein, J.,
U.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

U.S. EPA

Messenger, W,

U.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Lovelace, R.,
Safe Environ-
mental Corp.

Coval, P.J.,
Vorys Sater
Seymour

and Pease for
Asbestek, Inc.

" El-Zein, J.,

U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Asbestek, Inc.

Safe Environ-
mental Inc.

Nationwide
Demolition

Services Inc.

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Thomas, G.L.

Messenger, W., Thomas, G.L.

U.S.EPA

Kawecki, J.,
U.S. EPA

Messenger, W., Nationwide

U.S. EPA

Pemolition
Services, c/o

General Notice of Potential Liability

Request for Information
Request for Information

Request for Information

Response to U.S. EPA’s February 25,
2010, Letter Requesting Documentation
for Claim of Invalid Mortgage

Response to U.S. EPA’s Information
Request of March 3, 2010

Response to U.S. EPA Information
Request of March 3, 2010

General Notice of Potential Liability
Request for Information

Affidavit of Personal Service
pertaining to personal service of
Consent for Access to Property,
Request for Information, and General
Notice of Potential Liability,

to Mr. Gary L. Thomas, Trustee.

Request for Information

10

10

10

59

In

17

10



Jeffrey N. Kramer

05/05/10  Messenger, W., Flynn Request for Information 7
U.S. EPA Environmental
05/10/10  Brechbuhler, C., Ropski, C., Response to U.S. EPA’s Information 119
"~ Flynn U.S. EPA Request of May 5, 2010, including
Environmental . copy of October 26, 2000, Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment of
Cleveland Trencher Company, 20100
St. Clair Avenue, Euclid, Ohio, prepared
by Flynn Environmental. Marked

confidential.
06 /02/10  El-Zein, 1., | Asbestek, Inc.,  General Notice of Potential Liability 4
U.S. EPA c/o Paul J. Coval '
06/02/10 El-Zem, I., Nationwide General Notice of Potential Liability 4
U.S. EPA Demolition _

Services, LLC
c/o Jeffrey N. Kramer

06/10/10 Coval, P. Ropski, C., Response to U.S. EPA’s Notice letter of 1
Vory’s, Sater, U.S. EPA June 2, 2010 to Asbestek.
Seymore &
Pease L.L.P
06/09/10  James Henson, ' Judgment Entry, Nationwide Demolition 3
' Common Pleas Services, LLC v. Asbestek, Inc., et al.,
- Judge Case No. 2008 CV 2002, Court of Common

Pleas, Richland County, Ohio

03/31/10 Kramer, J.N., Ct. of Common Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC’s 2
Esq. Pleas, Richland Notice of Filing Original Affidavit of
County, Ohio © Tomas Amaya, in the matter of
Nationwide Demolition Services, LEC v,
Asbestek, Inc., et al., Case No. 2008 CV 2002

03/24/10 Amaya, T. March 24, 2010 Affidavit of Tomas 2
Amaya in the matter of Nationwide
Demolition Services, LLC v. Asbestek, Inc.,
et al., Case No. 2008 CV 2002, Court of
Common Pleas, Richland County, Ohio




03/31/10

03/27/10

07/13/10

07/20/10

Kramer, J.N.,
Esq.

Collins, M.

El-Zein, J.,
U.S. EPA

Yanik, S.,
Janik LLP

Ct. of Cornmon
Pleas, Richland
County, Chio

Lovelace, R.,
Safe Environ-
ment Corp.

Chow, K. and
Wolfe, S.,
U.S. EPA

Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC’s 2
Notice of Filing Original Affidavit of
Michael Collins, in the matter of

Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC v,
Asbestek, Inc., et al., Case No. 2008 CV 2002

March 27, 2010 Affidavit of Michael 15
Collins in the matter of Nationwide ,
Demolition Services, LLC v. Asbestek. Inc.,

et al., Case No. 2008 CV 2002, Court of
Common Pleas, Richland County, Ohio

“(with three exhibits)
General Notice of Potential Liability 4
Letter re: General Notice of Potential 2

Liability to Safe Environment
Corporation
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REPLY TO THE ATTENTION OF
Cleveland Trencher Site

CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Re: Cleveland Trencher Site
Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a unilateral Administrative Order issued by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency {EPA) under Section 106 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq.

Please note that the Order allows an opportunity for a conference if requested within 3
business days after issuance of the Order, or if no conference is requested, an cpportunity to
. submit comments within 7 business days of issuance of the Order.

I you have any questions regarding the Order, feel free to contact Kevin Chow, Associate

Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181 or Stephen Wolfe, On-Scene Coordinator, at (440) 250-
1781.

Sincerely yours,

Richard C. Karl, Director
Superfund Division

" Enclosure

cc: Ms. Cindy Hafner, Chief
Division of Emergency & Remedial Response
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

RecyclediRecyclable » Printed with Vegetable Oil Based [nks on 100% Recycled Paper (50% Postco isumer)



RESPONDENTS TO UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIAVE ORDER
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SITE
EUCLID OHIO

Metin Aydin, President
Cleveland Trencher Company
¢/o Pauline Aydin

7100 Whipple Avenue, N.W.
North Canton, Ohio 44720

The Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust
¢/o0 Mark J. Scarpitti, Esq.

(Jldham Kramer

195 South Main Street, Suite 300
Akron, OH 44308

Gary L. Thomas
P.O. Box 1052
Akron, Ohio 44309

Nationwide Demolition Services, LLC
c/o Jeffrey N. Kramer

24 West 3™ Street, Suite 300
Mansfield, OH 44902

Asbestek, Inc.

¢/o Paul J. Coval

Vorys. Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
£2 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, OH 43216-1008
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Region 5
IN THE MATTER OF: ) Docket No. V- N 1 0- C -95 0
' )
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SITE ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
) PURSUANT TO SECTION 106(a)
) OF THE COMPREHENSIVE
) ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE,
Respondents: ) COMPENSATION, AND
) LIABILITY ACT OF 1980,
The Cleveland Trencher Company, ) AS AMENDED, 42 US.C.
The Joseph J. Piscazzi Irevocable Trust, } § 9606(a)
Mr. Gary L. Thomas, | }
Naticnwide Demolition Services, LLC, and )
Asbestek. Inc. )
)

1. JURISDICTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

This Order is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the President of the United States by
Section 106(a) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
of 1980, as amended (CERCILA), 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a), and delegated to the Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by Executive Order No. 12580, January
23, 1987, 532 Federal Register 2923, and further delegated to the Regional Administrators by EPA
Delegation Nos. 14-14-A and 14-14-B, and to the Director, Superfund Division. Region 5, by
Regtonal Delegation Nos. 14-14-A and 14-14-B.

This Order pertains to property located at 20100 St. Clair Avenue, Euclid, Ohio (the Cleveland
Trencher Site or the Site). This Order requires the Respondents to conduct removal activities
described herein to abate an imminent and substantial endangerment to the public health, welfare
or the environment that may be presented by the actual or threatened release of hazardous
substances at or from the Site.

EPA has notified the State of Ohio of this action pursuant to Section 106(a) of CERCLA, 42
U.S.C. § 9606(a).

[1. PARTIES BOUND

This Order applies to and is binding upon Respondents and Respondents' heirs, receivers,
trustees, successors and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate status of Respondents
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including. but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property shall not alter such
Respondents' responsibilities under this Order. Respondents are jointly and severally liable for
carrying out all activities required by this Order. Compliance or noncompliancs by one or more
Respondents with any provision of this Order shall not excuse or justify noncompliance by any
other Respondent.

Respondents shall ensure that their contractors, subcontractors, and representatives comply with
this Order. Respondents shall be responsible for any noncompliance.

III. FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on available information, including the Administrative Record in this matter, EPA hereby
finds that: '

1. The Cleveland Trencher Site is located at 20100 St Clair Avenue, Euclid, Cuyahoga
County, Ohio. The Site encompasses approximately 14.5 acres of land and contains
approximately 140,000 square feet of buildings. Approximately 70,000 square feet of buildings
have been demolished previously. Entrance to the site is controlled via a locked gate. The entire
property is fenced; however the fence is in poor condition with existing gaps. The Site is located
in an industrial neighborhood. The Site is bordered to the north by St. Clair Avenue and railroad
tracks. Other active industrial properties surround the Site on all sides. The nearest residential
properties are located less than 0.5 miles southeast and northwest of the Site.

2. The Cleveland Trencher Company (CT) manufactured heavy excavating and trenching
equipment at the Site since the early 1920s. The company went through several ownership
‘changes throughout its history, and limited production has occurred at the Site since the late
1980s. Hazardous substances at the Site were disposed of during CT’s ownership and operation
of the Site, including used solvents and paint wastes.

3. In 2002, CT entered into a promissory note and mortgage with the Joseph J. Piscazzi
Revocable Trust (Trust), as well as a Deed of Trust in which Mr. Gary L. Thomas was granted as
a trustee the right to sell the Site in the event CT defaulted on the note from the Trust. CT
defaulted on the note and was eventually evicted in 2006,

4. In 2007, Mr. Thomas entered into an agreement with a demolition contractor, Nationwide
Demolition Services. LL.C (Nationwide), to demolish buildings on Site in order to prepare the
prope-ty for sale. The demolition contractor hired a subcontractor, Asbestek, Inc. (Asbestek) for
asbestos abatement work. The Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) conducted inspections
during the demolition activities and cited Mr. Thomas and the contractors for National Emissions
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) violations related to improper asbestos
abaternent prior to demolition. In addition, CDAQ notified the Ohio Environmental Protection
Agency (Ohio EPA) of the presence of drums containing unknown materials at the Site.
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5. In 2008, Ohio EPA inspected the facility, documented the presence of numerous drums,
and issued Notice of Violation (NOV) letters to Mr. Thomas requesting that the wastes be
evaluated and disposed. In January 2009, Ohio EPA, EPA and CDAQ inspected the Site with
Mr. Thomas and documented the presence of drums, containers, asbestos, and other hazardous
materials. Mr, Thomas informed Chio EPA that he and the Trust were unwilling to evaluate and
dispose of the waste. Subsequently, Ohio EPA (with assistance from EPA) relurned to the Site
on March 3, 2009, to obtain samples.

6. Samples from the site assessment indicated the presence of D001 hazardous wastes
(characteristic of ignitability [flashpoint less than 140 degrees Fahrenheit]}, D008 hazardous
wastes (characteristic of toxicity {lead Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) values
greater than 5 milligrams per liter]), D035 hazardous waste (characteristic of toxicity [methyl
ethyl ketone (MEK) TCLP values greater than 200 milligramns per liter]), polychlorinated
biphenvls in electrical transformers, uncontrolled asbestos containing materials (ACM) as
documented by the CDAQ, and many open or leaking drums. On April 30, 2009, Ohio EPA
issued NOV letters for violations of Ohio hazardous waste laws to Mr. Thomas and to the Trust;
however, no response was received. Ohio EPA formally referred the Site to EPA on May 20,
2009.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS

Based on the Findings of Fact set forth above, and the Administrative Record supporting these
removal actions, EPA determines that:

1. The Cleveland Trencher Site is a "facility" as defined by Section 101(9) of CERCLA,
42 US.C. §9601(9).

2. Asbestos, lead, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) are
"hazardous substances” as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(14).

3. Each Respondent is a "person" as defined by Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
§ 9601¢21).

4, Respondent The Cleveland Trencher Company is a person whe at the time of disposal of
hazardous substances was an “owner” and “operator” of the Site, as defined by Section 101(20)
of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(20). Respondents The Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust and
M. Gary 1.. Thomas are the present owners or operators of the Site, or were persons who at the
time of disposal of hazardous substances owned or operated the Site, or were persons who
arranged for disposal or transport for disposal of hazardous substances at the Site. Respondents
Nationwide Demolition Services, LLLC, and Asbestek, Inc. are persons who at the time of
disposal of any hazardous substances operated the Site, or who arranged for disposal or transport
for disposal of hazardous substances at the Site. Respondents are therefore liable persons under
Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).



5. The conditions described in the Findings of Fact above constitute an actual or threatened
"release” into the "environment” as defined by Sections 101(8) and {(22) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
$§ 9601(8) and (22).

6. The conditions present at the Site constitute a threat to public health, welfare, or the
environment based upon the factors set forth in Section 300.415(b)(2) of the National Oil and
Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan, as amended (NCP), 40 CFR Part 300. These
factors include, but are not limited to, the following: '

a. Actual or potential exposure to nearby human populations, animals, or the food chain
from hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants; this factor is present at the Site
due to the Site’s location, and its susceptibility to trespass. Graffiti is present inside some
of the buildings, as well as evidence that some rooms are used as shelter. Children’s toys
were also present on the property. Animal tracks are also visible on the property.
Asbestos has been documented in the demolition debris of the demolished portion of the
tacility and poses the threat of off-site release. Known drums of hazardous waste (D001,
D008, D035} as well as D008 hazardous waste in a partially demolished paint booth, are
present on Site. These materials pose a direct threat to any individuals accessing the Site
and will continue to be a risk until stabilized.

ASBESTOS

Both the Cleveland Division of Air Quality’s survey and the Ohio EPA’s site assessment
have confirmed the presence of asbestos containing material (ACM) in rubble piles at the
Site. The Site is susceptible to trespass by scrappers and minors, whose actions may lead
to a release of ACM threatening human health and the environment.

Asbestos is the name given to a number of naturally occurring fibrous minerals with high
tensile strength, the ability to be woven, and resistance to heat and most chemicals.
Because of these properties, asbestos fibers have been used in a wide range of
manufactured goods, including roofing shingles, ceiling and floor tiles, paper and cement
products, textiles, coatings, and friction products such as automobile clutch, brake, and
transmission parts. The current federal definition of asbestos is the asbestiform varieties
of: chrysotile (serpentine); crocidolite (riebeckite); amosite (cummingtonite/grunerite);
anthophyllite; tremolite; and actinolite.

Exposure to airborne friable asbestos may result in a potential health risk because persons
breathing the air may breathe in the asbestos fibers. Continued exposure can increase the
amount of fibers that remain in the lung. Fibers embedded in lung tissue over time may
cause serious lung diseases including: asbestosis, lung cancer, or mesothelioma.
According to the Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry (ATSDR), asbestos
mainly affects the lungs and the membrane that surrounds the lungs. Brzathing high
levels of asbestos fibers for a long time may result in scar-like tissue in the lungs and in
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the pleural membrane (lining) that surrounds the lung. This disease is called asbestosis
and is usually found in workers exposed to asbestos, but not in the general public. People
with asbestosis have difficulty breathing, otten a cough, and in severe cases heart

enlargement. Asbestosis is a serious disease and can eventually lead to disability and
death.

Breathing lower levels of asbestos may result in changes called plaques in the pleural
membranes. Pleural plaques can occur in workers and sometimes in people living in
areas with high environmental levels of asbestos. Effects on breéathing from pleural
plaques alone are not usually serious, but higher exposure can lead to a -hickening of the
pleural membrane that may restrict breathing.

LEAD

The effects of lead exposure are more severe for young children and the developing fetus
through exposure to a pregnant woman. The harmful effects of lead include premature
births, lower birth weight, decreased mental ability in the intant, learning difficulties, and
reduced growth in young children. The main target for lead toxicity is the nervous
system, both in adults and children. Long-term exposure of adults can result in decreased
performance in some tests that measure functions of the nervous system. It may also
cause weakness in fingers, wrists, or ankles. Lead exposure also causes small increases in
blood pressure, particularly in middle-aged and older people and can cause anemia.
Exposure to high lead levels can severely damage the brain and kidneys in adults or
children and ultimately cause death. High-level exposure in men can damage the organs
responsible for sperm production.

MEK (2-butanone)

Methyl Ethy! Ketone {(MEK), also known as 2-butanone, can cause mild respiratory
aftects on humans when inhaled. These symptoms inciude irritation of the eyes, nose,
throat and lungs. MEK is used as a solvent and when combined with other chemicals
may enhance the effects the other chemicals have on the human body. In animals,
breathing high levels of MEK has caused nervous system effects such as dizziness, loss of
consciousness and death. Drinking water contaminated with MEK has caused kidney
damage in animals.

b. Hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants ih drums, barrels, tanks, or other
bulk storage containers, that may pose a threat of release; this factor is present at the Site
due to the existence of 55-gallon drums, and numerous small containers (5 gallons or
less).

Based on the analytical results and field observations obtained during the Ohio EPA site
. assessment, hazardous substances are present on site in 55-gallon drums, and numerous
small containers (5 gallons or less). There is a large transformer, as well as 3 smaller pole
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mounted transformers, located on Site. The large transformer was sampled and results
indicated it contained PCB oil at 6 parts per million. Many of the drums do not have lids
and some are leaking their contents to the environment. These containers contain
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous wastes as defined by the
following waste codes: D001 (characteristic of ignitibility [flash point analytical result
less than 140 degrees Fahrenheit]), D008 (characteristic of toxicity for lead [TCLP result
greater than 5 milligrams per liter}), D035 (characteristic of toxicity for MEK [TCLP
result greater than 200 milligrams per liter}) and are present on Site in an uncontrolied
manner and pose current and continued risk to anyone accessing the property. In
addition, due to the partial demolition, a paint booth is exposed to the elements and
samples of the dried paint from the area exhibit the D008 characteristic hazardous waste.

The Site buildings are partially demolished and, due to improper asbestos abatement, are
contaminated with friable asbestos. The friable asbestos is uncontrolled and due to -
weather conditions could be carried by winds to the neighboring active facilities
endangering workers.

¢. High levels of hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants in soils largely at or
near the surtace, that may migrate; this factor is present at the Site due to the existence of
the visual evidence of leaking drums and containers which suggests that there is some
soil contamination present at the Site. If any soil contamination is not addressed, the
possibility exists for airborne or surface water migration of the contaminants.

d. Weather conditions that may cause hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants
to migrate or be released; this factor is present at the Site due to the existence of the
portion of the facility that was demolished which is exposing the building and its contents
to the elements. Heavy rains could potentially cause the asbestos present in the
demolition debris, as well as the paint waste from the paint booth, to be washed out of the
building. Rain water could accumulate in the USTSs and release any product contained in
them to the environment. Most of the drums are located outside of any building and are
exposed to the elements. The continuing cycle of freeze/thaw and rains damages the
containers and there is visual evidence that some are currently leaking. Exposure to
adverse weather conditions will continue to deteriorate the conditions of the drums,
which could increase the potential for the migration or further release of the hazardous
materials at the Site.

e. Threat of fire or explosion; this factor is present at the Site due to the existence of
numerous containers of flammable material located on Site which could catch fire or
explode due to the actions of vagrants or trespassers. Any smoke plume associated with
an on-Site fire could impact the workers at neighboring facilities.

f. The unavailability of other appropriate federal or state response mechanisms to
respond to the release; this factor supports the actions required by this Crder at the Site
because Ohio EPA requested assistance from the EPA in conducting an investigation and
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a time-critical removal action at the CT Site in a letter dated May 20, 2009, Neither Ohio
EPA nor any other local government has adequate finances or resources to respond to a
time-critical removal action of this magnitude.

7. The actual or threatened release of hazardous substances from the Site may present an
imm:nent and substantial endangerment to the public health, welfare, or the environment within
the meaning of Section 106(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S8.C. § 9606(a).
8. Tae removal actions required by this Order are necessary to protect the public health, welfare,
or the environment, and are consistent with the NCP and CERCLA.

Y. ORDER
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Determinations, and the
Administrative Record for this Site, EPA hereby orders that Respondents perform the following

actions:

i. Notice of Intent to Comply

Respondents shall notify EPA in writing within 3 business days after the effective date of this
Order of Respondents' irrevocable intent to comply with this Order. Failure of each Respondent
to provide such notification within this time period shall be a violation of this Order.

2. Designation of Contractor, Project Coordinator, and On-Scene Coordinator

“Respondents shall perform the removal actions themselves or retain (a) contractor(s) to
implement the removal actions. Respondents shall notify EPA of Respondents' qualifications or
the name and qualifications of such contractor(s), whichever is applicable, within 5 business days
ot the effective date of this Order. Respondents shall also notify EPA of the name and
qualifications of any other contractors or subcontractors retained to perform work under this
Order at least 5 business days prior to commencement of such work. EPA retains the right to
disapprove of the Respondents or any of the contractors and/or subcontractors retained by the
Respondents. If EPA disapproves a selected contractor, Respondents shall retain a different
contractor within 2 business days following EPA's disapproval and shall notify EPA of that
contractor's name and qualifications within 3 business days of EPA's disapproval.

The contractor(s) retained by the Respondenis must demonstrate compliance with American
National Standards Institute/American Society for Quality Control (ANSI/ASQC) E-4-2004,
“Spe:itications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for Environmental Data Collection and
Envi-onmental Technology Programs™ (American National Standard, January 5, 1995), by
submitting a copy of the proposed contractor’s Quality Management Plan (QMP). The QMP
shou.d be prepared in accordance with “EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans
(QA/R-2)" (EPA/240/B-01/002), or equivalent documentation as required by EPA. Any decision
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not to require submission of the contractor’s QMP should be documented in a memorandum
from the OSC and Regional quality assurance personnel to the Site file.

Within 5 business days after the effective date of this Order, the Respondents shall designate a
Project Coordinator who shall be responsible for administration of all the Respondents' actions
required by the Order and submit the designated coordinator's name, address, telephone number,
and qualifications to EPA. To the greatest extent possible, the Project Coordinator shall be
present on-site or readily available during site work. EPA retains the right to disapprove of any
Project Coordinator named by the Respondents. If EPA disapproves a selected Project
Coordinator. Respondents shall retain a different Project Coordinator within 3 business days
following EPA's disapproval and shall notify EPA of that person’s name and qualifications within
4 business days of EPA's disapproval. Receipt by Respondents' Project Coordinator of any
notice or communication from EPA relating to this Order shall constitute receipt by all
Respondents. ‘

The EPA has designated Stephen Wolfe of the Emergency Response Branch, Region 5, as its On-
Scen:z Coordinator (OSC). Respondents shall direct all submissions required by this Order to the
OSC at 25089 Center Ridge Road, Westlake, Ohio, 44145, Mail Code ME-W, by certified or
express mail. Respondents shall also send a copy of all submissions to Kevin Chow, Associate
Regional Counsel, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J, Chicago, Illinois, 60604-3590. All
Respondents are encouraged to make their submissions to EPA on recycled paper (which
includes significant post-consumer waste paper content where possible) and using two-sided
copies.

3. Work 10 Be Performed
- Respondents shall perform, at a minimum, the following response activities:

a. Develop and implement a Site Health and Safety Plan, Contingency Plan, and Air
Monitoring/Sampling Plan;

b. Remove and dispose of asbestos-contaminated building debris;

c. Remove and dispose of PCB-contaminated transformers and PCB-contaminated
surfaces;

d. Remove and dispose of all drums and other containers of hazardous materials,
contaminants, or pollutants;

e. Transport and dispose of all hazardous material, or contaminants at an EPA-approved
disposal facility in accordance with EPA’s Off-Site Rule (40 CFR § 300.440);

f. Render any large storage tanks unusable at the Site;
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g. Investigate for and remove contaminated surface soil due to leaking containers; and
h. Take any necessary response action to address any release or threatened release of a
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant that the EPA determines may pose an

imminent and substantial endangerment to the public heath or the environment.

3.1 Work Plan and Implementaiion

Within 10 business days after the effective date of this Order, the Respondents shall submit to
EPA f{or approval a draft Work Plan for performing the removal activities set forth above. The
draft Work Plan shall provide a description of, and an expeditious schedule for, the activities
required by this Order. The Work Plan shall include a Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP).
The following docurmnents shall be used for the development of QAPPs for Region 5 Superfund
sites: ’

» The Uniform Federal Policy for Quality Assurance Projects Plans (UFP-QAPP), OSWER
Directive 9272.0-17; [the QAPP format can be found at :
httpAwvww.epa.gov/fedfac/documents/qualityassurance. htm;)

« EPA Requirements for Quality Assurance Project Plans EPA QA/R-5, March 2001,
Reissued May 2006.

The following guidance may be used in conjunction with the requirements above:

« Guidance for the Quality Assurance Project Plans EPA QA/G-5, December 2002;
« Guidance on Choosing a Sampling Design for Environmental Data Collection EPA
QA/G-5S, December 2002.

FPA may approve, disapprove, require revisions to, or modify the draft Work Plan. If EPA
requires revisions, Respondents shall submit a revised draft Work Plan within 7 business days of
notification. Respondents shall implement the Work Plan as finally approved in writing by EPA
in accordance with the schedule approved by EPA. Once approved, or approved with
modilfications, the Work Plan, the schedule, and any subsequent modifications shall be fully
enforceable under this Order. Respondents shall notify EPA at least 48 hours prior to performing
any on-site work pursuant to the EPA approved Work Plan.

Respondents shall not commence or undertake any removal actions at the Site without prior EPA
approval. '

32 Health and Safety Plan

Within 10 business days after the effective date of this Order, the Respondents shall submit a
plan for EPA review and comment that ensures the protection of the public health and safety
during performance of on-site work under this Order. This plan shall comply with applicable
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Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations found at 29 CFR Part 1910.
If EPA determines it is appropriate, the plan shall also include contingency planning,
Respondents shall incorporate all changes to the plan recommended by EPA, and implement the
plan during the pendency of the removal action.

3.3 Quality Assurance and Sampling

All sampling and analyses performed pursuant to this Order shall conform to EPA direction,
approval. and guidance regarding sampling, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC), data
validation, and chain of custody procedures. Respondents shall ensure that the laboratory used to
perform the analyses participates in a QA/QC program that complies with the appropriate EPA
guidance. Respondents shall follow, as appropriate, “Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Guidance for Removal Activities: Sampling QA/QC Plan and Data Validation Procedures”
(OSWER Directive No. 936(1.4-01, April 1, 1990), as guidance for QA/QC and sampling.
Respondents shall only use laboratories that have a documented Quality System that complies
with ANSI/ASQC E-4 2004, “Specifications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for _
Environmental Data Collection and Environmental Technology Programs” { American National
Standard. January 5. 1995), and “EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans (QA/R-2)
(EPA/240/B-01/002, March 2001, Reissued May 2006),” or equivalent documentation as
determined by EPA. EPA may consider laboratories accredited under the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) as meeting the Quality System
requirements.

Upon request by EPA, Respondents shall have such a laboratory analyze samples submitted by
EPA for quality assurance monitoring. Respondents shall provide to EPA the QA/QC
procedures followed by all sampling teams and laboratories performing data collection and/or

- analysis. Respondents shall also ensure provision of analytical tracking information consistent

- with OSWER Directive No. 9240.0-2B, "Extending the Tracking of Analytical Services to PRP-

Lead Superfund Sites."

Upon request by EPA, Respondents shall allow EPA or its authorized representatives to take split
and/or duplicate samples of any samples collected by Respondents or their coniractors or agents
while performing work under this Order. Respondents shall notify EPA not less than 3 business
days in advance of any sample collection activity. EPA shall have the right to take any additional
samples that it deems necessary. '

34  Reporting

Respondents shall submit a monthly written progress report to EPA concerning activities
undertaken pursuant to this Order, beginning 30 calendar days after the date of EPA's approval of
the Work Plan, unti. termination of this Order, unless otherwise directed by the OSC. These
reports shall describe all significant developments during the preceding period, including the
work performed and any problems encountered, analytical data received during the reporting



11

period, and developments anticipated during the next reporting period, including a schedule of
work to be performed, anticipated problems, and planned resolutions of past or anticipated
problems.

Any Respondent that owns any portion of the Site, and any successor in title shall, at least 30
days prior to the conveyance of any interest in real property at the Site, give written notice of this
Orde: to the transferee and written notice of the proposed conveyance to EPA and the State. The
notice to EPA and the State shall include the name and address of the transferee. The party
conveying such an interest shall require that the transferee will provide access as described in
Section V.4 (Access to Property and Information).

3.5  Final Report

Within 60 calendar days after completion of all removal actions required under this Order, the
Respondents shall submit for EPA review a final report summarizing the actions taken to comply
with this Order. The final report shall conform to the requirements set forth in Section 300.165
of the NCP. The final report shall also include a good faith estimate of total costs incurred in
complying with the Order, a listing of quantities and types of materials removed, a discussion of
removal and disposal options considered for those materials, a listing of the ultimate destinations
of those materials, a presentation of the analytical results of all sampling and analyses performed,
and accompanying appendices confaining all relevant documentation generated during the
removal action (e.g., manifests, invoices, bills, contracts, and permits).

The final report shall also include the following certification signed by a persor: who supervised
or directed the preparation of that report:

Under penalty of law, I certify that, to the best
of my knowledge, after appropriate inquiries of
all relevant persons involved in the preparation
of this report, the information submitted is true,
accurate, and complete.

4, Access to Property and Information

Respondents shall provide or obtain access as necessary to the Site and all appropriate off-site
areas, and shall provide access to all records and documentation related to the conditions at the
Site and the activities conducted pursuant to this Order. Such access shall be provided to EPA
employees, contractors, agents, consultants, designees, representatives, and Stare of Ohio
representatives, These individuals shall be permitted to move freely at the Site and appropriate
oft-ste areas in order to conduct activities which EPA determines to be necessary. Respondents
shall submit to EPA, upon request, the results of all sampling or tests and all other data generated
by Respondents or their contractor(s), or on the Respondents' behalf during implementation of
this Order.
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Where work under this Order is to be performed in areas owned by or in possession of someone
other than Respondents, Respondents shall obtain all necessary access agreements within 14
calerdar days after the effective date of this Order, or as otherwise specified in writing by the
OSC. Respondents shall immediately notify EPA if, after using their best efforts, they are unable
to obtain such agreements. Respondents shall describe in writing their efforts to obtain access.
EPA may then assist Respondents in gaining access, to the extent necessary to effectuate the
respense activities described herein, using such means as EPA deems appropriate.

5. Record Retention, Documentation, Availability of Information

Respondents shall preserve all documents and information, in their possession or the possession
of their contractors, subcontractors or representatives, relating to work performed under this
Order. or relating to the hazardous substances found on or released from the Site, for six years
following completicon of the removal actions required by this Order. At the end of this six year
period and at least 60 days before any document or information is destroyed, Respondents shall
notifv EPA that such documents and information are available to EPA for inspection, and upon
request, shall provide the originals or copies of such documents and information to EPA. In
addition, Respondents shall provide documents and information retained under this Section at
any time before expiration of the six year period at the written request of EPA. Any information
that Respondents are required to provide or maintain pursuant to this Order is not subject to the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C. § 3501 et seq.

6. Off-Site Shipments

All hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants removed off-site pursuant to this Order for
treatr1ent, storage or disposal shall be treated, stored, or disposed of at a facility in compliance,
as derermined by EPA, with the EPA Off-Site Rule, 40 CFR § 300.440, 58 Fed. Reg. 49215
(Sept. 22, 1993).

7. Compliance With Other Laws

All actions required pursuant to this Order shall be performed in accordance with all applicable
local, state, and federal laws and regulations except as provided in Section 121(e) of CERCLA
and 40 CFR § 300.415(j). In accordance with 40 CFR §300.415(j), all on-site actions required
pursuant to this Order shall, to the extent practicable, as determined by EPA, considering the
exigencies of the situation, attain applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements under
federal environmental or state environmental or facility siting laws,

8. Emergency Fesponse and Notification of Releases

If any incident, or change in Site conditions, during the activities conducted pursuant to this
Order causes or threatens to cause an additional release of hazardous substances from the Site or
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an endangerment to the public health, welfare, or the environment, the Respondents shall
immediately take all appropriate action to prevent, abate or minimize such release, or
endangerment caused or threatened by the release. Respondents shall also immediately notify the
OSC or, in the event of his/her unavailability, shall notify the Regional Duty Officer, Emergency
Response Branch, Region 5 at (312) 353-2318, of the incident or Site conditions.

Respondents shall submit a written report to EPA within 7 business days after cach release,
setting forth the events that occurred and the measures taken or to be taken to mitigate any
release or endangerment caused or threatened by the release and to prevent the reoccurrence of
such a release. Respondents shall also comply with any other notification requirements,
inciuding those in Section 103 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9603, and Section 304 of the
Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11004,

VI. AUTHORITY OF THE E?A ON-SCENE COORDINATOR

The OSC shall be responsible for overseeing the implementation of this Order. The OSC shall
have the authority vested in an OSC by the NCP, including the authority to halt, conduct, or
direct any work required by this Order, or to direct any other response action undertaken by EPA
or Respondents at the Site. Absence of the OSC from the Site shall not be cause for stoppage of
work unless specifically directed by the OSC.

EPA and Respondents shall have the right to change their designated OSC or Project
Coordinator. EPA shall notify the Respondents, and Respondents shall notify EPA, as earlv as
possible before such a change is made, but in no case less than 24 hours before such a change.
Notification may initially be made orally, but shall be followed promptly by written notice,

VII._PENALTIES FOR NONCOMPLIANCE

Violation of any provision of this Order may subject Respondents to civil penalties of up to
$32.500 per violation per day, as provided in Section 106(b)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.

§ 9606(b)( 1) and as adjusted by 69 Fed. Reg. 7121-27 (Feb. 13, 2004) (codified at 40 C.F.R.

§ 19.4) pursuant to the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996. Respondents may also be
subject to punitive damages in an amount up to three times the amount of any cost incurred by
the United States as a result of such violation, as provided in Section 107(c)}3) of CERCLA, 42
U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3). Should Respondents violate this Order or any portion hereof, EPA may
carry out the required actions unilaterally, pursuant to Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.

§ 9604. and/or may seck judicial enforcement of this Order pursuant to Section 106 of CERCLA,
42 U.8.C. § 9606.
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VIll. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

Respondents shall reimburse EPA, upon written demand, for all response costs incurred by the
United States in overseeing Respondents’ implementation of the requirements of this Order.
EPA may submit to Respondents on a periodic basis a bill for all response costs incurred by the
United States with respect to this Order. EPA's Itemized Cost Summary, or such other summary
as certified by EPA, shall serve as the basis for payment.

Respondents shall, within 30 days of receipt of the bill, remit a cashier's or certified check for the
amount of those costs made payable to the "Hazardous Substance Superfund,” o the following
address:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Superfund Payments

Cincinnati Finance Center

P.O. Box 979076 '

St. Louis, Missouri  63197-9000

Respondents shall simultaneously transmit a copy of the check to the Director, Superfund }
Division. EPA Region 5, 77 West Jackson Blvd., Chicago, lllinois, 60604-35%0. Payments shall
be designated as "Response Costs — Cleveland Trencher Site" and shall reference the payers'
name and address, the EPA site identification number B58J, and the docket number of this
Order.

Interest at a rate established by the Department of the Treasury pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3717 and

4 CFR § 102.13 shall begin to accrue on the unpaid balance from the day after the expiration of
the 31) day period notwithstanding any dispute or an objection to any portion of the costs.

IX. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Nothing herein shall limit the power and authority of EPA or the United States 1o take, direct, or
order all actions necessary to protect public health, welfare, or the environment or to prevent,
abate. or minimize an actual or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or
contaminants, or hazardous or solid waste on, at, or from the Site. Further, nothing herein shall
prevent EPA from seeking legal or equitable relief to enforce the terms of this Order. EPA also
reserves the right to take any other legal or equitable action as it deems appropriate and
necessary, or to require the Respondents in the future to perform additional activities pursuant to
CER(LA or any other applicable law.
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X. OTHER CLAIMS

By issuance of this Order, the United States and EPA assume no liability for injuries or damages
to persons or property resulting from any acts or omissions of Respondents. The United States or
EPA shall not be a party or be held out as a party to any contract entered into bv the Respondents
or their directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, representatives, assigns, contractors, or
consultants in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. Each party shall bear its own costs
and attorneys fees in connection with the action resolved by this Order.

This Order does not constitute a pre-authorization of funds under Section 111(a)(2) of CERCLA,
42 U 8.C. § 961 1(a)2).

Nothing in this Order constitutes a satisfaction of or release from any claim or cause of action
against the Respondents or any person not a party to this Order, for any liability such person may
have under CERCLA, other statutes, or the common law, including but not limited to any claims
of the United States for costs, damages and interest under Sections 106{a) or 107(a) of CERCLA,
42 U S.C. §§ 9606(a), 9607(a).

XI. MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to any plan or schedule may be made in writing by the OSC or at the OSC's oral

direction. If the OSC makes an oral modification, it will be memorialized in writing within 7

business days; however, the effective date of the modification shall be the date of the OSC's oral

direction. The rest of the Order, or any other portion of the Order, may only be modified in
-writing by signature of the Director, Superfund Division, Region 5.

[f Respondents seek permission to deviate from any approved plan or schedule, Respondents'
Project Coordinator shall submit a written request to EPA for approval outlining the proposed
modification and its basis.

No intormal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by EPA regarding reports, plans,
specifications, schedules, or any other writing submitted by the Respondents shall relieve
Respondents of its their obligations to obtain such formal approval as may be required by this
Order, and to comply with all requirements of this Order unless it is formally modified.

XIi. NOTICE OF COMPLETION

After submission of the Final Report, Respondents may request that EPA provide a Notice of
" Completion of the work required by this Order. If EPA determines, after EPA's review of the
Final Report, that all work has been fully performed in accordance with this Order, except for
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certain continuing obligations required by this Order (g.g., record retention), EFA will provide
written notice to the Respondents. If EPA determines that any removal activities have not been
completed in accordance with this Order, EPA will notify the Respondents, provide a list of the
deficiencies, and require that Respondents modify the Work Plan to correct such deficiencies.
The Respondents shall implement the modified and approved Work Plan and shall submit a
modified Final Report in accordance with the EPA notice. Failure to implement the approved
modified Work Plan shall be a violation of this Order.

XIlI. ACCESS TO ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

The Administrative Record supporting these removal actions is available for review during
normal business hours in the EPA Record Center, Region 5, 77 W. Jackson Blvd., Seventh Floor,
Chicago, [llinois. Respondents may contact Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, at (312)
353-6181 to arrange to review the Administrative Record. An index of the Administrative
Record is attached to this Order.

X1V, OPPORTUNITY TO CONFER

Within 3 business days after issuance of this Order, Respondents may request a conference with
EPA. Any such conference shall be held within 5 business days from the date of the request,
unless extended by agreement of the parties. At any conference held pursuant to the request,
Respondents may appear in person or be represented by an attorney or other representative.

If a conference is held, Respondents may present any information, arguments or comments

- regarding this Order. Regardless of whether a conference is held, Respondents may submit any
infornation, arguments or comments (including justifications for any assertions that the Order
should be withdrawn against a Respondent), in writing to EPA within 2 business days following
the conference, or within 7 business days of issuance of the Order if no conference is requested.
This conference is not an evidentiary hearing, does not constitute a proceeding to challenge this
Order, and does not give Respondents a right to seek review of this Order. Requests for a
conference shall be directed to Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181.
Written submittals shall be directed as specified in Section V.2 of this Order.

XV. SEVERABILITY

If a court issues an order that inyalidates any provision of this Order or finds that Respondents
have sufficient cause not to comply with one or more provisions of this Order, Respondents shall
remain bound to comply with all provisions of this Order not invalidated by the court's order.
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Re: Cleveland Trencher Site
Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

XVI. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Order shall be effective 10 business days following issuance unless a conference is
requested as provided herein. If a conference is requested, this Order shall be effective 5
business days after the day of the conference.

IT IS SO ORDERED

- BY: Q.A..( a Mwe—- DATE: "2/-‘/9

Richard C. Karl, Director
Superfund Division
United States
“Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
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ATTACHMENT A

U.3. ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REMOVAL ACTICN

_ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD
FOR
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SITE
EUGLID, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

ORIGINAL
(S5DMS ID: 363350)
MAY 19, 2010

DATE AUTHOR RECIPIENT TITLE/DESCRIPTION PAGES

J0/00/00 Ohio EPA .58, EPA Ohio EPA Time-Critical 343
Removal Action Referral
Package w/Attachments
for the Cieveland Trencher
Site (SDM8 ID: 363355}

09/00/95 ATSDR File ToxFAQs Sheet: 2-Butanone 2
CAS #78-93-3 (SDMS ID:
363351)

09/00/01 ATSDR File ToxFAQa Sheet: Asbestos 2
CAS $1332-21-4 {(SDMS ID:
363332)

08/00/07 ATSDR File ToxFAQs Sheet: Lead 2
CAS K7439-92-1 (SDMS ID:
363324) :

05/20/09 Savis, H., Durno, M., Letter re: Ohio EPA 4

Ohio EPA ) U.s5. EPA Request for 0.S. EPA

Assistance in Conducting

a Removal Action at the

Cleveland Trencher Site
\ ’ {(SDMS ID: 363352)

4/06/10 Wolfe, S., File Conversation Record: Call 1
U.5. EPA to F. Zingales re: Discus-
sion of Access Issue and
EPA’'s Plan to Move Forward
with Removal Action at the
Cleveland Trencher Site
(SDMS ID: 363353)

04/07/190 Zingales, F., Wolfe, S., E-mail Message re: Ohio 1
Chio EPA - U.s. EPA . EPAR Response to U.S. EPA
Request for ARARS for the
Cleveland Trencher Site
{SDMS ID; 3631354)

05/19/10 Wolfe, 5., Karl, R., Action Memnorandum: 18
U.s. EPA U.s5. EPA Request for a Time-Critical
) Removal Action at the
Cleveland Trencher Site
{PORTIONS OF THIS DOCUMENT
HAVE BEEN REDACTED/SDMD ID:
363346)



05/20/09

09715709

10/06/09;

10/12/09

11/12/09

11/18/09

02/10/10

02/25/10

. 03/02/10

Sarvis, H.E.,
Ohio EPA

Messenger, W.,

1S, EPA

: Piscazzi, 1.J.,

Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Weston
Solutions, Inc.

Messenger, W.,

U.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

UL.S. EPA

Aydim P.,
for Cleveland
Trencher Co.

Messenger, W.,

U.S.EPA

El-Zeia, J.,
1J.S. EPA

ATTACHMENT B

LIABILITY FILE INDEX
Recipient Title/Description
Durno, M.,‘ Letter Re: Former Cleveland
U.S.EPA Trencher Facility, 20100 St.

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph J.

Piscazzi Trust

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Aydin, M.,
Cleveland
Trencher Co.

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph I.
Piscazzi Trust

Aydin, M.,
Cleveland
Trencher Co.

Clair Ave., Euclid, OH,
enclosing Ohio EPA Time-
Critical Removal Action
Referral Package, with eight
attachments

Request for Information

Response to U.S. EPA Information
Request of September 15, 2009

Title Search and PRP Search Report
for Cleveland Trencher Site,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Letter re: Trust’s Inadequate Response
to U.S. EPA’s September 15, 2009

Information Request

Request for Information

Response to U.S. EPA Information
Request of November 18, 2009

Letter Requesting Documentation
for Claim of Invalid Mortgage

General Notice of Potential Liability

Pages

939

17

50

421

14



03/02/10

03/03/10
03/03/10

03/03/10

Undated

Fl-Zein, J.,
U.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

U.S. EPA

‘Messenger, W.,

U.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

11.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.1.,

Postmarked Joseph J.

03/0:./2010

" 03/16/10

03/26/10

03/31/10

03/31/10

04/20,10

04/30/10

Piscazzi Trust

Lovelace, R.,
Safe Environ-
menta) Corp.

Coval, P.J.,
Vorys Sater
Seymour

and Pease tor
Asbestek, Inc.

El-Zein, J.,
1J.S. EPA

Messenger, W.,

UU.S. EPA

Kawecki, J.,
U.S. EPA

Piscazzi, J.J.,
Joseph J.
Piscazzi Trust

Asbestek, Inc,
Safe Environ-
mental Inc,
Nationwide
Demolition

Services Inc.

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Ropski, C.,
U.S. EPA

Ropski, C.,

U.S. EPA

Thomas, G.L.

Thomas, G.L.

Messenger, W., Nationwide

.S, EPA

Demplition
Services, ¢/o

General Notice of Potential Liability

Request for Information
Request for Information

Request for Information

Response to U.S. EPA’s February 25,

2010, Letter Requesting Documentation

for Claim of Invalid Mortgagz

Response to U.S. EPA’s Information
Request of March 3, 2010

Response to U.S. EPA Information
Request of March 3, 2010

General Notice of Potential Liability
Request for Information

Affidavit of Personal Service
pertaining to personal service of
Consent for Access to Property,
Request for Information, and General
Notice of Potential Liability,

to Mr. Gary L. Thomas, Trustee.

Request for Information

10

10

10

W

59

17

10



Jetfrey N. Kramer

05/05/10 Messenger, W., Flynn Request for Information 7

1JS. EPA Environmental

05/10,/10 Brechbuhler, C., Ropski, C., Response to U.S. EPA’s Information 119
Flynn U.S.EPA Request of May 5, 2010, including
Environmental copy of October 26, 2000, Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment of
Cleveland Trencher Company, 20100

St. Clair Avenue, Euclid, Ohio, prepared
by Flynn Environmental. Marked

confidential.
06 /02/1¢  El-Zein, J.,- Asbestek, Inc., General Notice of Potential Liability 4
: U.S. EPA ¢/o Paul J. Coval
06/02/10 El-Zein, J., Nationwide General Notice of Potential Liability 4

1I.S. EPA Demolition
Services, LLC
c/o Jeffrey N. Kramer
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Pollution/Situation Report Profile

Urited Statoe Envirenmental Eretesiion Agenoy ﬁEPA

profile hulleting images documents  Pol/Sitreps contacts links login Po!/Sftreps| T —
All POL/SITREP's for this site Cleveland Trencher Printer Friendly Version
Euclid, OH - EPA Region V
POLREP #4

Final POLREP

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
POLLUTION/SITUATION REPORT
Cleveland Trencher - Removal Polrep
Final Removal Polrep
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region V

Subject: POLREP #4
Final POLREP
Cleveland Trencher
B5SJ
Euclid, OH
Latitude: 41.5789440 Longitude: -81.5372930

To: Frank Zingales, OEPA

From: Stephen Wolfe, On-Scene Coordinator
Date: 11/29/2011

Reporting Period: October 28 through November 23, 2011

1. Introduction
1.1 Background

Site Number: B5SJ Contract Number:

D.O. Number: Action Memo Date:

Response Authority: CERCLA Response Type: PRP Oversight
Response Lead: PRP Incident Category: Removal Action
NPL Status: Non NPL Operable Unit:

Mobilization Date:  8/22/2011 Start Date: 8/22/2011
Demob Date: 11/23/2011 Completion Date:

CERCLIS ID: OHN 000 510 383 RCRIS ID:

ERNS No.: State Notification:

FPN#: Reimbursable Account #:

1.1.1 Incident Category
Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) lead Removal Action
1.1.2 Site Description

The CT Site encompasses approximately 14.5 acres of land and has approximately 140,000 square feet
of buildings. Approximately 70,000 square feet of buildings have been demolished.

The Site is located in an industrial neighborhood. The Site is bordered to the north by St Clair Avenue
and railroad tracks. Other industrial properties surround the Site on all sides.

1.1.2.1 Location

The CT Site is located at 20100 St Clair Avenue, Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117 and the geographical
coordinates for the Site are: latitude 41° 34° 44” North and longitude 819 32° 10" West.

http: //www.epaosc.org/site/sitrep. profile.aspx?site id=7256[12/12/2011 4:13:05 PM]




Fallution/Situation Report Profile

1.1.2.2 Description of Threat

The Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) stopped the property owner's from demolishing the site due
to improper asebstos abatement. Friable ashestos is present in debris piles located throughout the site
as well as inside the partially demolished building. In addition, over 120 drums of unknon materials,
several tanks and transformers are present on the site. The property is fenced; however gaps in the
fence allow unimpeded access to the site.

1.1.3 Preliminary Removal Assessment/Removal Site Inspection Results

OEPA performed a site assessment at the site in March, 2009. Samples from the site assessment
indicated the presence of D001 hazardous wastes (characteristic of ignitability [flashpoint less than 140
degrees Fahrenheit]), D008 (characteristic of Toxicity [lead TCLP values greater than 5 milligrams per
liter]), presence of polychlorinated biphenyls in electrical transformers, the presence of uncontrolled ACM
was documented by the CDAQ, and many of the drums were open or leaking.

2. Current Activities
2.1 Operations Section
2.1.1 Narrative

During this time pericd, the PRPs contractors removed the contents from an underground storage tank

(gasoline water mixture) and disposed of the contents. material resulting from leaking drums on an old
storage pad was scraped, placed in a roll-of box and sent off site for disposal. A final walk through of

site conditions was conducted on November 23rd, 2011. Representatives from the US EPA, Ohio EPA,
and City of Cleveland {(Air Quality Division) were periodically on site to observe progress.

2.1.2 Response Actions to Date

On October 28, 2011, the PRPs contractors scraped the material from the old drum storage pad and
placed it into a roll-off box for disposal. Approximately 900 gallons of cilAvater mixture was removed
from an underground storage tank (UST) and sent off site for recycling. The access port for the UST
was filled with concrete in order to block the opening and keep the UST from filling up with water again.

During the week of November 14th, the roll-off box containing the material that was scraped from the old
drum storage pad was transported off-site for disposal.

On November 23rd, U.S. EPA and the PRP representatives conducted a final site walk to document
compliance with the Order. All field activities are complete.

2.1.3 Enforcement Activities, Identity of Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs)

The Cleveland Trencher site was referred to US EPA in May, 2009. US EPA identified the two
Potentially Responsible Parties [PRP] (one for the asbestos portion of the cleanup and one for the
cleanup of the drum and tank waste) and issued General Notice Letters as well a a Unilateral Action
Order. Agreements were reached and the PRPs mobilized their contractors on August 22, 2011 to begin
removal actions.

2.1.4 Progress Metrics

Waste Stream | Medium | Quantity | Manifest# | Treatment | Disposal

R5 Priorities Summary

Miles of river systems cleaned and/or restored NA
This is an
Integrated River [Cubic yards of contaminated sediments removed and/or capped NA
lAssessment. The
numbers should [Gallons of cilAvater recovered NA
overlap.

IAcres of soil/sediment cleaned up in floodplains and riverbanks NA

http: /fwww.epaosc.org/site/sitrep_profile.aspx?site_id=7256[12/12/2011 4:13:05 PM]
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IAcres Protected

Number of contaminated residential yards cleaned up
Stand Alone

Assessment Human Health Exposures Avoided

Number of workers on site

14.5

NA

2831

10

2.2 Planning Section

2.2.1 Anticipated Activities

Review PRPs final report and submit a letter of completion.
2.2.1.1 Planned Response Activities

PRP to submit a final report.

2.2.1.2 Next Steps

2.2.2 Issues

2.3 Logistics Section
No infermation available at this time.

2.4 Finance Section
2.4.1 Narrative

following table ‘are summarized for the entire project

2.5 Other Command Staff
No information available at this time.

3. Participating Entities
No information available at this time.

4. Personnel On Site
No information available at this time.

5. Definition of Terms
No information available at this time.

6. Additional sources of information
No information available at this time.

7. Situational Reference Materials
No information available at this time.

web sites | edional web sites | profile | bulletins | images | docliments

US EPA contactor is tracking costs seperately (asbestos oversight and drum oversight) in order to
properly allocate the costs associated with the activities to the correst PRP. Costs referenced in the

contacts | inks |

http: //www.epaosc.org/site/sitrep. profile.aspx?site id=7256[12/12/2011 4:13:05 PM]
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STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE

AFFIDAVIT OF ANTHONY PAGANELLI

SS:

i S

Now comes Anthony Paganelli, being first duly sworn and states that the following facts

are true:

1.

2.

10.

11.

100437478;

My name is Anthony Jerome Paganelli..
I am of lawful age and of sound mind.
I reside in Highland, Lake County, Indiana 46322,

Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana (“Safe Environmental™) is located at 2301
Cline Avenue, Suite 106, Schererville, Indiana 46375 and offers, among other
services, asbestos abatement contracting.

I have worked at Safe Environmental from 1992 until the present.
I was President of Safe Environmental from 1999 until January 2010.
[ am presently a Consultant and Agent for Safe Environmental.

In 2007, Safe Environmental maintained Asbestos Contractor Licenses in Indiana,
Illinois, Minnesota, Michigan and Ohio.

With respect to Ohio, Safe Environmental maintained an “Asbestos Hazard
Abatement Contractor License™ through the State of Ohio effective from March 30,
2007 through March 30, 2008.

Under my direction as President, when Safe Environmental conducted work under
any of its state-issued asbestos abatement contractors licenses (“License™), Safe
Environmental (1) executed a written contract with the contractor or owner and (2)
prepared a Department of Health Asbestos Notification Form (“Notification™) for
submission to the appropriate state department of health.

No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has

ever been given authority to use, in any capacity, a License of Safe Environmental as
means of binding Safe Environmental to any abatement project.

1, 0929-0008; 246}



12. No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has
ever been given authority to prepare a Notification for submission to a state
department of health.

13. No laborer, foreman, or abatement specialist employed by Safe Environmental has
ever been given authority to obtain insurance or negotiate or execute contracts on
behalf of Safe Environmental without prior written authority.

14. I know Tomas Amaya because has been a union employee who has done work for
Safe Environmental as well as other companies, for approximately twelve years.

15. Mr. Amaya last did any work for Safe Environmental in approximately August of
2007.

16. Tt 15 common in the abatement business for asbestos abatement laborers to work for
multiple companies and to seek individual work on their own.

17. Mr. Amaya informed me in 2007 that he was starting his own asbestos abatement
company and asked me for referrals for any available small jobs.

18. I never referred any jobs to Mr. Amaya and did not recommend him to any contractor
or owner for work.

19. Mr. Amaya never requested of me the use of Safe Environmental’s License for any
project, in Ghio or any other State.

20. T never authorized, allowed, or permitted Mr. Amaya or Asbestek Inc. permission to
use Safe Environmental’s License for any project, in Ohio or any other State.

21. I never authorized, allowed, or permitted Mr. Amaya or Asbestek, Inc. to file a
Notification on behalf of Safe Environmental.

22. Safe Environmental has never filed a Notification without a written contract relating
to the project.

23. Neither T nor Safe Environmental has ever entered into a contract, written or verbal,
with Tomas Amaya or Asbestek, Inc. for any project at any time.

24, Safe Environmental never entered into a contract, written or verbal, with Nationwide
Demolition, Gary Thomas, Joseph Piscazzi, or any entity related to the former
Cleveland Trencher site in Euclid, OH.

25. Any use of Safe Environmental’s License for asbestos abatement at the Cleveland

Trencher site in Euclid Ohio was used without the authorization of me or Safe
Environmental.

{00437478; 1; 0929-0008; 246}



FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

ANTHONY PAGANELLI

SWORN TO BEFORE ME and subscribed in my presence this /" day ofmzmo.

)
N‘OTAR§ PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 002413

My Commission Expires:__ @ ~24 ~/3

{00437478; 1; 0929-0008; 246}
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Cleveland Trencher Co.

Related Categories: Companies > Manufacturers

The Cleveland Trencher Co., formed in 1923, is one of the oldest trenching machine
manufacturers in the world. It produces and manufactures trenching equipment—mostly wheel
ditchers—for pipeline construction.

Contents [hide]
1 History

1.1 The Birth of a Company
1.2 The Baby Digger
1.3 Changing Hands

2 The Company Taoday
3 Equipment List

4 References

5 External Links

History [edit]

When trenching first occurred in the construction industry, it was done, as in all excavation
applications, mostly with primitive hand tools and shovel-like devices. Trenching machines did not
really take on a life of their own until the age of mechanization, and when they did, manufacturers
such as Cleveland Trencher Co. stepped on in a big way.

The Birth of a Company [edit]

Cleveland Trencher Co. was established after the production of a wheel ditcher by the A.J. Penote
Co. in 1921. A.J. Penote, a water and sewer contractor, was based in Detroit, Michigan, and used
the ditcher for its own purposes. The founders of the Cleveland Trencher Co. noticed the machine
and decided it was a worthy investment and goed grounds for a longstanding successful
manufacturing company; the company was established two years later in 1923. Cleveland Trencher
Co. aimed at producing and manufacturing an assortment of trenching machines for contractors.

Gone were the days of backbreaking excavation work; the Cleveland Trencher Co. now produced
machinery capable of digging trenches in a continuous operation with the use of basic
mechanization.

The Baby Digger [edit]

The first machine Cleveland produced was the Baby Digger in 1924, a wheel trencher consisting of
10 buckets that were connected to the machine’s wheel. The trencher operated through a series of
mechanized chains and spur gears that drove the wheel and a set of wound cables that hoisted and
lowered the buckets. The machine also comprised a conveyor powered by a chain from the wheel’s
drive shaft, so that whenever the wheel turned, so did the conveyor, resulting in a fully mechanized,
continuous operation. Running on crawler tracks that were functioned by chains and sprockets
powered by a differential drive and wrap-around brake steering, the machine had the capacity to
dig trenches from 10 to 23 inches (25.4 to 58.4 cm) to five feet and six inches (1.5 m and 15 c¢m)
deep. Other features included a Hercules 27 horsepower engine and an operating weight of 7,400

pounds (3,357 I<g).[1]

The Baby Digger was sold to the People’s Natural Gas Co., a contractor based in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, in 1924. The success of the machine led the company to continue producing the Baby

http://wwwi.ritchiewiki.com/wikifindex.php/Cleveland_Trencher_Co.[12/28/2011 11:20:27 AM]
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Digger, all the while increasing its capacity and power. The Baby Digger continued production up to
the 1950s.

Changing Hands [edit]

In 1968, Cleveland Trencher was sold to American Heoist & Derrick Co., a crane manufacturing
company in St. Paul, Minnesota. American Hoist & Derrick Co. managed the company until 1984.
During this time, Cleveland Trencher suffered in sales, resulting from poor management and lack of
focus. The company experienced a turnaround when a management team bought it out in 1986. The
following vear, its distributor to manufacture machines in the Middle East and Far East purchased
the company. Although the machines were manufactured and distributed abroad, the company

continued to produce machines at its base in the original Cleveland plant.[z]

Cleveland Trencher struggled with boosting its sales in the 1980s, but persevered after being
purchased by Metin Adyin in 1987.[3]

The Company Today [edit]

To date, Cleveland Trencher Co. continues to operate out of its original base in Cleveland, Ohio.

It continues to produce trenching equipment such as the Model 9600-S;, Model 9624, and the Model
HRs-32.[4] Al trenching equipment is produced for pipeline construction and other applications and

come with a variety of features suitable for many working conditions.
Equipment List [edit]

o Wheel ditcher
o Wheel trencher

References [edit]
1. 1 Cleveland Trencher. Construction Equipment. 2008-09-22.
2. 1 Cleveland trencher Company. Construction Equipment. 2008-09-22.
3. 1 Haddock, Keith. Giant Earthmovers. MBI Publishing Company: St. Paul's, 1998.
4. + New and Used. Cleveland Trencher Company. 2008-09-22.

Exdernal Links [edit]

= Official Cleveland Trencher Co. website
Comment on article...
Name (required):

RitchieWiki direct contact: wiki@rbauction.com
Comment on article below...
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More Information

Indiana Secretary of State

Charlie White/(

Name Searched On:
ASBESTEK (Legal)

Current Information

Entity Legal Name:
ASBESTEK, INC,

Entity Address:
6811 KENNEDY AVE, HAMMOND, IN 46323

General Entity Information:

Control Number: 2006121100360
Status: Admin Dissolved
Entity Type: For-Profit Domestic Corporation

Entity Creation Date: 12/11/2006
Entity Date to Expire:

Entity Inactive Date: 7/15/2010

There are no other names on file for this Entity.

Addltlonal Ser\nces Avallable

View additional information for the entity, including transaction
history, merger information, registered agent, principals and
corporate report information (years paid and years due).

Generate Copies of Business Entity Documents.

Request Information Printouts or Certificates. There is no fee to place

an order; however, you will be billed for any statutory fees associated with
U vyour order.

View fee schedule View turn around time

File Supplemental Filings. Select this option to determine what filings
are available online for this entity.

NEW SEARCH

If you encounter technical difficulties while using these services, please contact the IN.gov
Webmaster,

If you are unable to find the information you need through the resources provided on this web site,
please contact Secretary of State Charles P. White's Business Services Division at 317-232-6576.

« Business Services Home Page

https://secure.in.gov/sos/online_corps/view_details.aspx?guid=72118CBE-7F49-4A17-AAA7-4A8239B7AB61[12/28/2011 12:09:03 PM]
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Gary Thomas, Trustee
P.O. Box 1052

Akron, Ohio 44309
Ph. 330.603.7999 "
Fax 330.535.3760

Sept., 18" 2007
To whom it may concern;

Re: Nationwide Demolition
Michael Collins

I own the building at 20100 St. Clair which I have contracted with Michael Collins to tear
down. The estimated salvage value is over $500,000 of which Nationwide Demolition
will receive 70 %. In the first week, we have received over $36,000 for the first loads of

scrap steel.

Michael Collins is also 50% owner of a building that we just purchased in Mt. Carmel, I1.
. We paid $425,000 for the Snap-on Tool Factory there. The estimated value of the scrap
in this building is $700,000 to $1,000,000 of which Mr. Collins will received 85% of the

gross scrap. If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Gary Thomas, Trustee

PRODUCED BY NAQION%IQOOOS4
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UNITED STATES
'ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 1 of 2

Address of Property: 20100 St. Clair Avenue
‘ City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117

Name: - &569& -:J (Pn'SCA%%t (msrs;s 0? JosePr O ?\SCA%%\
| fZGNOGr'EaL«E— “TeUST
Title: _UEJASTEE‘

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entermg and havmg continued access to this
propcrty for the followmg purposes:

Secunng the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property;
Conduc‘rmg monitoring and sampling activity;
Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials;

Performing other actions to investigate contammatmn on the property that U.S. EPA may
determine {o be necessary, and

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous
substance, pollutant’or contaminant which U.S. EPA determunes may pose an imminent
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment. ‘

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq.

I realize that U S. EPA seeks access from the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust (the Trust) due
to U.S. EPA’s information and belief that the Trust holds indicia of ownership in the property, a
claim which I dispute on bebalf of myself and the Trust.



CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE

Page 2 of 2
This written permlssmn is given by me voluntarily with k_nowledge of my right to refuse and
“without threats or promises of any kind:
My signature and consent to access do not constitute a waiver of any claim or defense I or the
Trust may have, nor does it constitute an admission of ownership or lability on my or the Trust’s

behalf for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to any liability under CERCLA
Section 107(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).

Date: Yarir e,

Signature:

jerined N BulD.

CAAROGA THUS, M 44223
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City of Euclid

ﬁﬁmﬁ' Department of CS & ED
585 East 222nd St
Euclid, OH 44123-2099

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
CONDEMNATION AND ORDER TO DEMOLISH UNSAFE STRUCTURE
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ABATE NUISANCE AND ASSESS CHARGES

June 14 2007

Gary Thomas, Trustee Subject Property: 20100 ST CLAIR AVE
P.O. Box 1052,
Akron, OH 44309 Euclid, OH 44117

PP#:

Joseph J. Piscazzi, Trustee

Joseph P. Piscazzi Revocable Trust U/A Dated Jan. 7,1997
28060 Marcia Blvd.

Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44223

Inspection: BUILDING COMPLAINT — 2007-060000008
Inspector: Paul M Beno
Actual: 06/14/2007

from 8:30 AM till 5:00 PM

Violation Code  Comments Full Description
1703.50 Secure all All buildings and structures which are
openings within  structurally unsafe, unsanitary, constitute a
48 hrs. health or safety hazard may be declared to bz a

nuisance. Said nuisance shall be abated by
repair rehahbilitation, demolition or removal,

1753.05(c) Abate nuisance  The subject structure is determined to be a
by means of public nuisance by reason of vacancy and
demolition, obtain dilapidation and shall be demolished, razed or
permit within 30 rehabilitated, under permit if issued by the

days Commissioner in no less than thirty (30) days.
1753.08 Obtain permit and Any costs or expenses incurred by the city in
raise structure. carrying out demolition shall be paid by the

owner or may be recovered by means of
collection as provided by law for taxes.

1753.09(a) File appeal within Any person adversely affected by this order of
ten (10) days of  enforcement shall have a right to appeal from
notification. such decision within ten (10) days from the date

the notice was given or pasted. Such appeal
must be filed in writing. Failure to file an appeal
in the time prescribed shall constitute a waiver
of the right to appeal.

[ of2
PISCAZZIETHOMASO00018




1755.29 Any residential structure that has bezn

; determined by the Commissioner of Buildings,
to have been abandoned, shall upon sarvice of
this notice, cause the city to contract with a
private far the abatement of all exterior
violations and the cost shall be placed as a lien
on the property tax duplicate of said property.

1775.02(a) Remove all tires  The exterior of the premises shall be kept free
dumped at of nuisances and hazards. Prohibited items or
western driveway conditions shall include: brush, weeds, stumps,
on St Clair Ave.  roots, trash, dead or dying trees or limbs or
14 days other ground surface hazards.

To reach your inspector by telephone call: (216) 289-8155
Select your inspector from our directory.

Codified Ordinance Section 1703.50 authorizes the Commissioner of Buildings to declare structures to be unsafe or
to determine that they are abandoned. Such unsafe and abandoned structures are public nuisances and shall be
abated by repair, rehabilitation, demolition, razing and removal.

As authorized by section 1703.51 this structure is declared unfit for human habitation and shall be vacated. Qwner
shall complete specified repairs listed above or raze, demolish and remove the building within 30 days of this
order. :

You have the right to appeal this specific order as prescribed by Section 1773.10
CONDEMNATION/DEMOLITION ORDER APPEALS MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF
THIS ORDER.

Failure to complete rehabilitation or demolition by any owner, agent or person in control will result in prosecution
and penalties as established in Codified Ordinances 1703.99(a) 1755.99 (a) & (b) and 1323.99,

You have a right to appeal per section 1301.07(a) which provides a Right of Appeal to the Euclid Planning and
Zoning Commission.

PISCAZZI&THOMAS000019 Zof2
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affiliated Fovironmental services, inc.

August 9, 2007

Mr. Mike Collins
8406 State Road 13
Greenwich, OH 44837

On August 7, 2007 an asbestos survey was performed on the former Cleveland Trencher Co.
facility located at 20100 St. Clair Avenue in Euclid, OH. The site is ~ 14.5 acres with the
building complex being ~ 140,000 SF. The survey and sampling was performed by Mr. Jack
Dauch {Ohio Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist # ES3029). A tota! of 59 suspect materials
were collected and analyzed for asbestos (see Table I). Thirty-four of the samples contained
more than 1% asbestos. Samples 1-6 represent asbestos-concrete (transite) siding. There is ~
11,400 SF of this material. This is Category Il non-friable material and must be removed prior to
demolition. Samples 7-9 represent sprayed-on asbestos on the bottom side of the roof and on the
inner walls of the maintenance shed. There is ~ 6,700 SF of this material plus significant
contamination within this area. This is friable material and must be removed prior to demofition.
Samples 15-17 and 19-20 represent 9” x 9” floor tile in the front office area. This is generally
category I non-friable material, however some (~ 1,200 SF) is damaged. The total amount of the
material is ~ 9,500 SF. The damaged part must be removed prior to demolition. The remaining
material may remain in place during normal demolition as long as it is not broken up
substantially, ground up. or crumbled. Normally all of this material would be removed prior to
demolition. Sample 29 represents the mastic (glue) holding the 12" x 12” ceiling tile to the
ceiling in the front office area. This is non-friable Category I material (~ 8,000 SF) and normally
remains in place during demolition. Samples 37-52 represent insulation on pipes in the facility.
These range in size (outside diameter) from 47 to 127, and there is a tolal of ~ 1,900 feet. This is
friable asbestos and must be removed prior to demolition. Samples 54 & 56 (55 was negative)

represent the BUR (built up roofing). This is non-friable category I material and can remain

3606 Venice Road = Sandusky, Ohio 44870 » {419) 627-1976 « FAX: (419) 625-3753

e PISCAZZIBTHOMAS000001 - —
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during demolition. Sample 59 represents an asbestos-concrete (transite) vent line (a total of 40
fee) off a heater. This is non-friable Category II material and must be removed prior to

demolition. The estimated cost for the asbestos abatement (removal and disposal) is as follows:

Transite Siding $22,800.00
Sprayed-on $50,250.00
9" Floor Tile
1,200 SF $ 1,200.00
9,500 SF (-1,200 SF) * $ 8,300.00
Mastic on Ceiling * § 8,000.00
Pipe Insulation $28,000.00
BUR *
Transite Vent Line $ 200.00
$102,450.00
Sincerely, B
Pk i
** Jack Dauch
JD/elg

R PISCAZZIZTHOMAS000002
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Encore Homes 3305353760 p.3

TABLE 1
Cleveland Trencher Co.
20100 St. Clair

Description/Location

corrugated transite, outside

corrugated transite, outside

corrugated transite, outside

smooth transite, outside

smooth transite, ocutside

smooth transite, outside

spray-on ceiling, maintenance area

spray-on end wall, maintenance area

spray-on side wall, maintenance area

roof drain line, far-back bay

roof drain line, side bay

roof drain line, front bay

12” tan floor tile, rear/side office area

12” tan floor tile, rear/side office area

9” green floor tile, front office, west end

9~ black floor tile, front office, west end

9 thick dark floor tile, front office, west end
9” thin gray floor tile, front office, west end
9 gray floor tile under carpet, front office, main area
9™ gray floor tile on o floor, front office, main area
plaster, brown base layer, upstairs, front office
plaster, gray top layer, upstairs, front office
plaster, brown base layer, 1¥ floor, front office
plaster, gray top layer, 1% floor, front office
plaster, brown base layer, 1¥ floor, front office

plaster, gray top layer, 1¥ floor, front office

PISCAZZIZETHOMAS000003 —
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Encore Hames

3305353760

Description/Location
12* white ceiling tile, * floor, front office

white drop ceiling, 1* floor, front office
brown mastic (glue) under #27

2’ x 4" ceiling tile, rear/side office
insulation on Boiler A, end

insulation on Boiler A, side

insulation on Boiler B, end

insulation on Boiler B, side

insulation on Boiler C, end

insulation on Boiler C, side

large pipe in boiler room

small pipe in boiler room

127 pipe insulation, back bay

8” pipe insulation, back bay

4” pipe insulation, back bay

8~ pipe insulation, 2" floor, back bay
12” pipe insulation, 2™ floor, back bay
4” pipe insulation, 2™ floor, back bay
4” pipe insulation, restroom, back bay
127 pipe insulation, outside boiler room
8” pipe insuiation, outside boiler room
8" pipe, maintenance area

47 pipe, maintenance area

4” pipe above ceiling, front office

4” pipe, west end, front office

4” pipe, east end, front office

brown asphalt roof shingles

—_ PISCAZZIZTHOMAS000004
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Sampie # Description/Location
34 BUR over front office
55 BUR over back office
56 BUR over 2™ bay
57 roof flashing over offices
58 roof flashing over side bay
59 transite vent off heater, rear of plant

- - — PISCAZZI&ETHOMAS000005 - ..




" Hug‘l4 07 03:31p Encore Homes 3305353760 p.E

AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYS!S 8Y POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

1 2 3 4 5 6
ASBESTOS | Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes /no .
COLOR Gray Gray Gray Gray Gray Gray
HOMO- '
GENEOUS Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED No No No No No No
ves / no
o AsgBesTos | 10-151% 5-10% 10-15% 190-157 15-20% 15-20%
TYPE(S) Ch Ch Ch Ch Ch Ch
% NON- 0 0 ] 0 0 0
ASBESTOS
TYPES) | - - - - - -
MATRIX Quartz & | Quartz & | Quartz & |[Quartz & Quartz & |Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder BRinder Binder Binder
% 857 G07% B57 857 80% 807
Ch=chrysotile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

CLIENT: Cleveland Trencher Co. LABORATORY LOG NO. AES*--;I _07 .....

5 ]
DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: '3.1 7. \h 'L‘“”’"‘U}J

W,#___ ;!‘-.J
DATE ANALYZED: _B8/8/07 REVIEWED BY: ___o '

—_——— - PISCAZZISTHOMAS0000! 06
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

s

THIS REPORT REFERS TQ ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION,

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair
7 8 9 10 11 12
ASBESTOS | Yes Yes Yes No No No
yes / no
COLOR Gray Gray Gray White White White
HOMO-
GENEOUS Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED | No No No No No No
yes / no
% ASBESTOS | 30~407 20-30% 30-407 0 0 0
% NON- 30-40% 30-40% 30-407 20-30Z 15-207% 20-307
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) Mineral Mineral Mineral {(Mineral Mineral |[Mineral
Wool Wool Wool Wool Wool Wool
MATRIX Binder Binder Binder Quartz & | Quartz & |[Quartz &
MATERIAL Rinder Binder Binder
% 20% 30% 20% 70% 80Z 707
Ch=chrysotle Am=amosite Cr=crocidoiite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

cLiENT: Cleveland Trencher Co.

LABORATORY LOG No. _AEST135-07

13

A ENmae A
DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: T ":j 3
\E‘f_‘i H "?i "é:""_'-

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07

REVIEWED BY: /
PISCAZZI&RTHOMAS000007
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

13 14 15 16 17 18
ASBESTOS (No No | Yes Yes Yes No
yes/ no
COLOR Tan Tan Green Black Dark Gray
G ETJ%%%S Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED No No No No No No
yes/ no
916 ASBESTOS 0 D 3-52 S-IOZ 7-102 0
TYPE(S) - - Ch Ch Ch -
% NON- 0 0 0 0 ] 0
ASBESTCS
TYPE(S) - - - - - -
MATRIX Quartz & Quartz & | Quartz & |Quartz & Quartz & |Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
% 1007 100% 95% a0z 90Z 1007
Ch=chrysotile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophylliie Tr=tremolite Ac =actinolite

cuignt; Gleveland Trencher Co. | agopatony Log no. _AES-115-07

s L1 : Lo
DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: ___* niy <t Jomalt
T ﬂ\'x{?«t'&-@"‘&;——’—h

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07 _REVIEWED BY- /




. ﬂug'14 07 03:33p Encore Homes 3305353760 p.g

AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION,

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

19 20 21 22 23 24
ASBESTOS |{ Yes Yes No No No No
yes / ho .
COLOR Gray Gray Brown Gray Brown Gray
HOMO-
GENEOUS | fes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED | No No No No No No
yes/no
o6 ASBESTOS | 5-107 7-10% 0 0 0 0
TvPees) | Ch Ch - - - -
% NON- 0 0 0 0 Q 0
ASBESTOS
TYPES) | - - - - - -
MATRIX Quartz & | Quartz & | Quartz & |Quartz & | Quartz & |Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Gyvpsum Gypsum Gypsum Gypsum
% 507% 907Z 1007 100% 100% 1007
Ch=chrysotie Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

cLENT: Cleveland Trencher Co. LABORATORY LOG No, AES- J.15 07

1 4'!"

DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: ___ "~z *"-“-f’ ' ""“\’5 s .

'\ m m.-\

- (At - - -'/'_ —_

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07 REVIEWED BY: _
_____ T PISCAZZIRTHOMASO00009 .
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St, Clair
25 26 27 28 29 30
ASBESTOS | No No No No Yes No
yes / no
COLOR Brown Gray White White Brown White
GEF:\JOE%?J-S Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED No No No No No No
yes / no
% ASBESTOS | 0 0 0 0 5-10% 0
TYPE(S) = - - - Ch -
%% NON- 0 0 70-807% 60-707% 0 70-802%
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) - - Cellulese|Cellulose | - Fiberglasg
MATRIX Quartz & | Quartz & | Binder Binder Binder Binder
9% 100% 1067 207 30% 907 207
Ch=chrysctile Ams=amasite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac = actinolite
cLient: Cleveland Trencher Co. | ApoRATORY LOG NO. AEfS‘"uéj ~07 < - .
DATE RECENVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: o Ty F‘w_;
_”'-_—Mz’:—:‘-,.’g R "‘.4._,_ - 'l:.‘./,

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07

REVIEWED BY: ,‘."

—___ PISCAZZISTHOMAS000010
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EFPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

31 32 33 34 35 36
ASBESTOS | No No No No No No
yes / no '
COLOR White Tan White Tan Tan Tan
GEFll\loEpg?J-S Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED | No No No No No No
yes / no
o AgBESTOS | O 0 0 0 0 0
TYPE(S) - - - - - -
% NON- 80-90% 70-80% 80-90% 80-90% 70-80% 70-80%
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) Fiber- Fiber- . Fiber- Fiber~ Fiber- Fibar-
glass glass glass glass glass glass
MATRIX Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
MATERIAL
Uy 107 207 107 107 20% 207
Ch=chrysolile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/0C7 ANALYZED BY:

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07 REVIEWED BY-
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPCRT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 S5t. Clair

37 38 39 40 41 42
ASBESTOS | Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yés / no
COLOR White White White White Tan White
O-
GE’L?E%US Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes /no
LAYERED | No No No No No No
yes/ no
o ASBESTOS | 15-207% & 10-15% 30-402 20-307 10-157% 20-301%
5-10%
TYPE(S) Am & Ch Ch Am Am Ch Am
%% NON- 0 4] 0 0 0 0
ASBESTOS
TYPES) | - - - - - -
MATRIX Quartz & | Quartz & | Quartz & |Quartz & | Quartz & |[Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
% 707 85% 607 707 85Z 70%
Ch=chrysotile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An =anthophyliite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

DATE RECEIVED: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: r;ﬁf\ \}}t)w-‘—c,g\}
7 ‘5’-.'“/“?’
DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07 REVIEWED BY: _,,;’

- " PISCAZZIRTHOMASQ00012
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. AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

43 44 45 46 47 48
ASBESTQS | Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes f no
COLOR White Whlte White White White White
GEHNOE%?J-S Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
yes / no
LAYERED No No No No No No
yes / no
20-307 & 15-20% 10-20% 30-40% 20-307 & | 30-40%
" ASBESTOS ®
% ASBESTOS | 5 107 5-10%
TYPE(S) Am & Ch Am Ch Am AM & Ch Am
% NON- 0 0 0 0 0 0
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) - - - - - -
MATRIX Quartz & Quartz & | Quartz & | Quartz & Quartz & | Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
Yo 607 807 80% 60% 607 607
Che=chrysatile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac =actinalile

cLieNT: _Cleveland Trencher Co. LABORATORY LOG NO. A@S-J\IS 07 .

DATE RECEVED: __S/7/07 ANALYZED BY: 17\"*‘ @{\ X?\j a“%

DATE ANALYZED. _5/8/07 REVIEWED BY: ’7

‘—”“‘Flscnzzrs:mmwrswom"
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TO ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

49 50 51 52 53 54
ASBESTOS | Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes
yes / no
COLOR Gray Gray Gray Gray Brown Black
HOMO-
GENEOUS Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No
yes / no
LAYERED | No No No No No Yes
yes /no
OA) ASBESTOS 10_151 15-202 10—152 15-207:1 0’ 3‘52
TYPE(S) Ch Ch Ch Ch . - Ch
2% NON- 0 0 0 o 30-40% 20-25%
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) - - - - Fiber- Fiber-
glass glass
MATRIX Quartz & Quartz & | Quartz & |Quartz & Quartz & |Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
%o 857% 807 857 807% 60% 70%
Ch=chrysotile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophyllite Tr=tremolite Ac=actinolite

cLenT: Cleveland Trencher Co. LABORATORY LOG NO. 15 07 p—

DATE Recevep: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: MOY} \;ch-c.‘.}\

DATE ANALYZgD: 5/8/07 REVIEWED BY:
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AFFILIATED
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

THIS REPORT REFERS TQ ANALYSIS BY POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY FOLLOWING THE
EPA TEST METHOD FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ASBESTOS IN BULK INSULATION.

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 20100 St. Clair

55 56 57 58 59
ASBESTOS | No Yes No No Yes
yes / no
COLOR Black Black Black Black Gray
M -
GEHNOEO%S No No No No Yes
yes / ne
LAYERED | Yes Yes Yes Yes No
yes / no
o ASBESTOS| O 3-57 0 0 10-15%
TYPE(S) |~ Ch - - Ch
% NON- 15-20% 20-257 30-40% 20-307 0
ASBESTOS
TYPE(S) Fiber- Fiber- Cellulose{Cellulose | -
glass glass
MATRIX Quartz & | Quartz & | Quartz & [Quartz & | Quartz &
MATERIAL | Binder Binder Binder Binder Binder
% 30% 70% 60% 70% 857
Ch=chrysclile Am=amosite Cr=crocidolite An=anthophylite Tr=tremolits Ac = actinolite

CuEnT: Cleveland Trencher Co. | AgORATORY LOG NO. _AFSTIR0-07 ™~ A
DATE RECeIveD: _8/7/07 ANALYZED BY: \V\*’jm}‘ NZ?J“UB’I

DATE ANALYZED: _8/8/07 REVIEWED BY: . ﬁrﬂ JK,J_,; %é
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AFFILIATED ENVIRONMENTAL 3606 VENICE ROAD

mm—"ﬂ<—0mmu _zo. SANDUSKY, OHIO 44870 DATE INVOICE NO.

(419) 627-1976

FAX. (419) 625-3753 8/9/07 1-9176
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Dec G7 07 07:24p Encore Homes 3305353780 p-1

AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Gary L. Thomas, as Trustee is the owner of the property
located at 20100 St. Clair Ave., Euclid, Ohio and is desirous of having the building

located on the property demolished,

WHEREAS, Netionwide Demolition Services Inc. has agreed to do the
salvage and demolition of the building,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Nationwide Demolition Services Inc., here after known as NDI, will salvage any and
all usable material from the building, tear it down, and return it to bare land. Once
started, NDT has 180 days t¢ complete the project.

In exchange for NDI being allowed to salvage the materials in the building, NDI will
pay to Gary L. Thomas, Trustee, here after known as Trustee, 30% of the gross
proceeds of all money received by NDI for the materials salvaged at the above
location. NDI will provide all documents that Trustee may request for the accounting
of the salvage and the payments received by NDI for the salvage, Payments will be
made to Trustee as they are received by NDI for the salvage operation

3. NDI will obtain all necessary permits inchuding but not limited to Ohio EPA, for the
demolition and Trustee agrees to do whatever necessary to aid them in this process

4. NDI will provide proof of insurance to Trustee

5. Afier the building has been reduced to bare Jand, Trustes, upon the sale of the land,
sale pay NDI 10% of the net proceeds of the sale after all expenses and commission

PRODUCED BY NAQIO%@OOOSS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
RICHLAND CGOUNTY, OHIO

GENERAL DIVISION

NATIONWIDE DEMCLITION Y CASE NO. 2008 CV 2002
SERVICES, LLC, }JUDGE JAMES D, HENSON
Plaintiff, )
VE, }

ASBESTEK, INC., etal, )

Defendants. )
V5, 1
TOMAS AMAY A, atal., }

Third Party Defendants.)

The videotaped discovery deposition of JOHN
YADAS, taken in the above-entitled cause, before
Liza Marie Regan, a notary public of Cock Gounty,
lllincis, on the 24th day of August, 2010, at the
hour of 10:28 a.m: at 123 North Wackar Drive, Suite

1800, Chicago, lllinois, pursuantio Notice.

Reported by: LIZ& MARIE REGAN, CSR, RPFR

License No. 084-004277

APPEARANCES:

McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chicage, lilincis  {312) 263-0052

20
21
22
23

24

INDEX
WITHNESS EXAMINATION
JOHN VADAS
By Mr. Thomas 7
EXHIBITS
NUMBER MARKED FOR ID

{None marked.)

2 LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY N. KRAMER,
3 BY: MR.JEFFREY N. KRAMER,
4 24 Wael Third Streat, Suite 300
& Mansfield, Chio 44202
B8 (419) 522-7474
7 Represerting the Plaintff,
8
9 JANIK, L.L.P.,
10 BY. MR. PATRICK J. THOMAS,
1 9200 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300
12 Cleveland, Ohio 44147
13 {440) B38-7500
14 Represenling Safe Environmental
GCorp.,
15
16 GALHOUN, KADEMENOS & CHILDRESS CO., LP.A,
17 BY: MR.LOUIS H. GILBERT {via talaphona),
18 6 West 3rd Strest, Suite 200
18 Mansfield, Chio 449201
20 410y 524-8011
21 Representing Joseph ). Piscazz) and
Gary Thomas,
22
23 ALSO PRESENT:
24 Mr. Rick Lovelace, Mr. Kevin Chow.
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
1 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: My name |5 Nick Harvay,
2 legal video spedalist with McGorkle Court
3 Reporters located al 200 North LaSalle Street,
4 Suite 300, Chicagoe, llincis 80801, I'm the camera
5 operator on August 24, 2010 for the widectaping of
B the deposition of Johin Vadas being taken at 123
7 North Wacker, Chicago, lllinois; at the time of
a 10:22'a.m. in the mattar of Nationwide Demolifion
8 Services; LLG, plaintiff, versus Asbestsk Inc., st
10 al, defendants, versus Tomas Amaya, et al., third
11 party defendants, filed in the court of Common
12 Pleas, Richland County, Ohio, General Division,
13 case number 08 CV 2002,
14 Wil counse| please dentify themselves
15 for tha record bBeginhing with plaintiffs counsel,
18 MR. KRAMER: Jeffrey Kramer, counsel for
17 Naticnwide Demolition Services.
18 MR. THOMAS: Excuse me, Lous?
18 MR. GILBERT: I'm Louis Gilbert with Calhqun,
20 Kademenos and Ghildress.and we reprasent Joe
21 Piscazzi and Gary Thomas, defendants.
22 MR, THOMAS: Thank you. And I'm Patrick Thomas
23 and | represent Safe Environmant,
24 THE VIDEDGRAPHER: Wil the reporter please

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
Chicaga, lllinois  {312) 263-0062

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
Chicaga, lllinois  {312) 263-0062




identify herself and swear |n the withess.

today as a party o this matter. As you know, this

2 {Witness swormn.)
3 MR. THOMAS: Goed marning, Mr. Vadas.
4 THE WITNESS: Good moming.
5 MR. THOMAS: Good meming, everyons else.
B Ve have -- in addition to Mr. Kramer hats,
7 wehave Mr. Kavin Ghow from the EPA.
8 THE WITNESS: Yes: | met him oul there. Thank
8 you.
10 MR. THOMAS: Okay. And Rick Lovelace from Safe
1" Envirohment,
12 THE WITNESS: Yes.
13 MR. THOMAS: Mr. Vadas, you know that you're a
14 party to this matter and you have the right to have
15 an attorney present.
18 Do you have an attorney af this time?
17 THE WITNESS: No.
18 MR. THOMAS: Okay. Have you ever taken — have
19 youever had your deposition taken?
20 THE WITNESS: Yes.
21 MR. THOMAS: Ckay. Then you're probably aware
22 of what's going 1o go oh today ahd Il just go
23 over a faewthings. You've been given notice under
24 Rule 30 in Ohio that your deposition will be taken
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
1 JOHN VADAS,
2 called as a withess herein, having been first duly
3 sworh, was examined and {estfied as follows:
= EXAMINATION
5 BY MR. THOMAS:
8 Q. Let's start with some guesticns about you
7 in general.
8 What is vour full hame?
8 A. John Paul Vadas.
10 Q. And we will go off the record for the
11 answer to the next question but I'd like fo ask you
12 what your Sooial Security numier s and hold on one
13 sscond.
14 THE VIDEOGRAFPHER: Wa're off the record.
15 {Discussion off the racord.)
18 BY MR. THOMAS:
17 Q. And what is your current address?
18 A. 7208 Southeastern —that's one word —
18 Avenue.
20 Q. Okay.
21 A. Hammond, Indiana, 46324,
22 Q. And what is your current telephona number?
23 A, {219) 595-0802,
24 Q. Ckay. Thank you.

2 deposition will be recorded by court feportar as
3 well asvideo, okay? So it will be presarved both
4 Ways.
5 Just make sure fo keap your voice up:
B Answer in — you know, as completely as you can,
7 Take your fime so the courtreporter can get it
8 down. Andif youll wait until I'm finished asking
8 the guestions, then the court reperter can take
10 down everything clearly and I'll do the same for
1 you, Il wait untif you're fimshed with your
12 answers before | proceed with the next question.
13 Ifyou don't understand a question, please
14 askme to repeat itor Mr. Kramer or Mt. Gilbertif
15 and when they ask you some questions. Ifyou dontt
18 know an answer, just say that you don'l know, ckay,
17 because we want facts and not you to maks gusssss
18 about things.
19 THE WITNESS: All right.
20 MR. THOMAS. Ckay.
21
22
23
24
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
1 A, Ub-huh.
2 Q. Would you prefer if | called you Mr. Vadas
3 oriohn orno prefarence?
4 &, ohn s fing.
5 Q. Ckay. Thank you, John.
g Johin, do you currently have any licenses,
7 professional, driving or anything of that natura?
8 &, | have a driver's license. That's -- my
8 asbeslos license is — has expired.
10 Q. Okay.
1 Atsome point, you had an asbestos
12 license, correct?
13 A. Yes
14 @ Okay.
15 And what — was that frorm a particular
18 stale?
17 A&, I've held licenses in several slates, the
18 most recent beng lllincis and Indiana.
12 Q. Ckay.
20 S0 you had one for lllinois and Indiana.
21 Those have eXpired or lapsed?
22 A. Yes. Indana lapsed a couple of years ago
23 and lllinois, | =1 — 1 got i last year and | —
24 1 was going to getit this year butthere's no work

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
Chicaga, lllinois  {312) 263-0062
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Q. &nd | just want to take a momeant and ask

]

1 so | didn't bother,

2 Q. Chkay.

3 #&nd so these licenses.are a yearly

4 situation?

& &, It's anannual, yes.

B Q. And, essentially, you |ust submit what o

7 the state?

8 A. The fee |s generally around a—fora

8 professional license, $100 $150.
10 Q. Okay.
" &, We also have to maintain a cerfificale,
12 take an annual refresher course in conjunction with
13 the licensa. | did take the refresher course. |
14 did not complete and, you know, use that to ebtain
15 a license.
18 Q: OCkay.
17 And with respact to Indiana, this license
18  ig what kind of licensa?
19 A, Itsaprofessional asbestos abatement
20 license which gives me the ability to wotk as a
21 worker in lllinois and also a supervisor.
22 Q. Soit's a supervisor's license which also
23 allows you to do labor, correct?
24 &, Yes.

McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
T

1 What's your date of birth?

2 A, August 26, 1955,

3 @ Okay.

4 So that makes you 557

5 A, Tl'be 55 naxt weak.

8 Q. Okay.

7 A. I'msorry. Let meshutthis off.

8 Q. Ckay. Ckay.

23 Let's go back o the beginning of your

10 career, can you tell us whatkind of work you

11 started out your professional career doing?

12 A, Audio gngineenng.

13 Q. All right.

14 And when did you do that?

15 A. 1873, '74.

18 Q. OCkay.

17 Atsome point, you got into the asbestos
18 abatemenl?

12 A Yes.
20 Q. Okay.
21 When —when did you first do that?
22 A. | believe the first — my first round was
23 1985, | was a — anemployee of Golfax Corporation
24 here in Chicago.

2 youwould you like something to drink?
3 A. No. I'mfine.
4 Q. Afeyousure? Okay. If youdo, let us
& know, okay?
B A, Sure. Thank you.
i Q. And what other states have you had —
8 axcuse me.
8 lllinois was also a supervisor's |icense,
10 correct?
1 &, Yes.
12 Q. Okay.
13 Whiat other states have you had licenses
14 in?
15 A. Virginia, South Carolina, Wisconsin,
18 Missouri. | think that — is that five of them? |
17 think that's it
18 Q: OCkay.
19 Did you everhave one in Chio?
20 A, No.
21 @ Okay.
22 I'd like 1o ask you a few questions about
23 your professional career. \Well, let me ask you
24 this. | forgotto ask you,
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
12
1 @ Okay.
2 A. Then they would send up the — tha
3 licensing was —was not established. They didn't
4 have a lof of schools. They would send up somebody
5 from Springfield to trainand license and give us
B the test and all that. So | gotmy first license
7 from Springfield and continued fo work for Colfax
a for thal y&ar and then later went on to Asbeslos
8 Control, Incorporated.
10 Q. What year was Asbestos Control?
11 Ao 1987,
12 Q. Okay.
13 A, '88. And | worked with Asbestos Control
14 through 92, 1982, the first — the first round.
15 The business that we're in, the asbestos abatement
18 business calls for, you know, you work with
17 companies that are working. You know, they all bid
18 on, kasically, the same projects in the vicinity.
18 Andifyou'te lucky enough to be available. | would
20 get calls and If I'm available, | would go with the
21 company that would be, you know, hiring. And they
22 would hour me per — on a pear job basis.
23 Q. lunderstand.
24 So instead of working for one company for

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
Chicaga, lllinois  {312) 263-0062
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A, Yes. | received three patents.

13
1 a period of two years, you might work for three or
2 four or have one that's a main during that tima —
3 A Yes.
4 Q. —righ?
5 A, Yes
B Q. Okay.
i 15 it fair to say that from 1985 when you
8 slaried at Colfax unlil within the pastfew yvears
8 you've done asbestos-related work?
10 AL Yes, that would be my mainstay, my main —
1 I'vie gonie off on tangents. | camea up with a few
12 ideas that -- one 'was a patentable idea that |
13 developed. It was called a flange system for
14 negative air exhaust systems. | tried to develop
15 that and make a go of . But | —itwas
18 something that | did in my garage in my spare time.
17 1 still kepta job. | dida't = lwould never quit
18  ajobfor that.
19 | also play — I'm a musician. I've
20 played all my life. I'm playing, you know,
21 occasionally i bar bands, things of that nature.
22 Q. Okay.
23 Did you get a patant for your flange
24 systam?
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
15
1 avallable. | was laid offfrom ACGI at the time and
2 they were having — they had gone through a good
3 portion of their meney and they were only 10
s percent done with the job and ran through about
5 35 percent of the money. ‘So they nesded some help.
8 So they called me and | worked that job for six
7 months and, basically, took Teny's responsibiities
8 thers.
23 Q. So you took over for Tony?
10 A, Yep,
11 Q. And what was — who was Tony working for
12 atthattime?
13 A, Well, Villa — Villa's president was Jarry
14 Cauthen,
15 Q. How do you spell Gauthen, by the way?
18 A C-A-U-T-H-E-N.
17 Q. So Tony was working for —
18 A. The owner of Villa Emarerimental.
12 Q. Ckay.
20 &nd -- Villa called you in to deal with
21 someissues?
22 A. Yes. After a conversation they had with
23 my cousin who was a laborer working with Tony.
24 He's — you know, ha was telling me some of the

2 Q. Chkay.
3 Issued by the United States Patent Office?
4 A. Yas,
5 Q. Ckay. &l right.
B When did you first commence any work with
7 Bafe Environmanl — Safe Envitonmantal? Excuss me.
8 A, Well, let's see, | met the owner, Tony
e Pagane!li, actually working at another job site.
10 He was working for me atthe International Towers
1 near the airport, We were with Villa Envirenmental
12 at the tme and he was one of tha supervisaors.
13 Thay were having problems. | wae called by the
14 owner of the company to straighten it out and pull
15 ittogether.
18 Q: You're called by Villa -
17 A. Yas,
18 Q: —cofrect?
19 A, Yes.
20 Q. Al rigrt.
21 A, Jerry Cauthen —
22 Q. Al right
23 A. --heard that | was availabla. My cousin
24 was working on the job, told him that | was
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
18
1 things that were going on-there and they could use
2 some help and | didn't -- | was |ust going i under
3 the assumption | was just going to get a job, you
4 know, maybe be aforaman or somathing like that.
5 But-after he seen my resume and heard what l've
B done in the past, you know, my record was pratty
7 good at the time, he wanled me to run the show.
8 Q. And thats Tony, correct?
8 A. No. Jerry Cauthen. No.
10 Q. Isee.
11 A, He —Jerry wanted me to get him back on
12 ftrack.
13 Q. Okay.
14 A, Heshowed me, you know, the contracts, he
15 showed me, you know, what had to be done and asked
18 my opiniens what we can do to get it back on track
17 And that's what — | [ooked at it and we came upon
18 an-agreement and | brought in some people that |
12 knew thatwere good and we got itback on'track.
20 Q. Okay.
21 So Villa called you in, you did good work,
22 essantially, and thay than hired you full fima?
23 A, Yas
24 Q. Asasupenisor?

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
Chicaga, lllinois  {312) 263-0062
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supervisor over Tony at that time?

1
1 A Yes.
2 Q. Andwhat was your interaction — your
3 personal interaction with Tony at this airport
4 sita?
5 &, He continued to work there up until he —
B he was injured at that project which — that's whan
i | had to go through a deposition, over that
8 acadent. He gol hurl. He fell off a seaffold.
e But Tony worked for the duration of the preject up
10 until he got hurt. There 'was about another six
1 weeks left of the projed had he continued to work,
12 Q. So youtook over his duties after he was
13 injured?
14 A. Well, again, he was a — he was a foreman
15 there. Joe Dinato, ancthaf one of Tony's friends,
18 was also a foreman there. They both were pretly
17 mush funning =- using their background |n asbastos
18 abatementto run the job. They needed more of a
19 project manager there o fun evervihing. Sol
20 put — | assigned foremen fo run certain fioors at
21 a time | had several operations going on-at cne
22 time. Itwas just a matter of coordination.
23 Q. Okay.
24 Is it fair to say that you were a
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
18
1 And that's the asbestos removal company
2 that you worked for after --
3 A, Yes.
4 Q. —Vvila?
5 A. Yes. | met Dave Montgomery whan he first
8 got out of college. He was a project manner for
7 ACHalong with his brother, Scott Montgomsry —
8 Q. Ckay.
8 A. -=who's alsoin the businass.
10 Q. John, did you goto collega?
1 A MNo. | wenttofrade school.
12 Q. Okay.
13 What frade school did you go fo?
14 A, Actually, l'went to three —well, two
15 different ones in Ghicago, Paragon Recording
18 Studio, Universal Recording Studio.
17 Q. That was foryour audio —
18 A, Right.
12 Q. — expefienca?
20 A. Right. Itwas, basically, sound —sound
21 reinforcement and atthe time, state of the artwas
22 24track recording,
23 Q. Okay.
24 A. Two-inch reel to reel. Remember those?

2 A Yes.
3 Q. Okay.
4 And would you say that that work at — for
5 Villa during that six months was a successful
B experience for you?
i3 A. Yes
8 Q. Ckay.
e What did you do afier the airport project
18 wasfinished?: Did you continue to work for Villa?
1 &. He had a couple small projects, nothing
12 big. | —yes, | did worka couple of projects
13 but, again, | was working on an on project basis.
14 Something else carha up and [t was Dave Montgomery
15 with DEM called me up and asked me if | was
18 available. | gave notice to Jerry and we parted as
17 friends and still are se.
18 Q: OCkay.
19 What does DEM stand for?
20 A. You know, | don't know. | think its.--
21 his name 15 Dave Montgomery so— and his wife's
22 name is Elizabeth. | could maybe assumea it's Dave
23 Elizabeth Montgomery:
24 Q. Fair gnough.
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
20
1 Q: lwon'tanswerthat.
2 And -- okay.
3 So then you worked — wentwith DEM.
s How Ieng were you with them?
5 A. Geez, I've known Dave so long. | just
8 spoke to Dave a few months ago as a matler of fact.
i3 I've worked on and off with Dave for the |ast two
8 decades.
23 Q. Okay.
10 A, Anytime Dave had a difficult project,
11 something that he — a Iot of the --the clients
12 that Dave would hire liked me. They would actually
13 askif I was still working for them and he would
14 call me up and see i he can, you know, tallkme
15 into going with him —
18 Q. OCkay.
17 &, --because their dients liked me.
18 Q. OCkay.
12 Going back to'the six-morth projectat the
20 airport — I'm calling itthe airport; |s that
21 fair?
22 &. The airport with Jarry Cauthen?
23 Q. Yes,
24 A. Yes, that's -

MeCerkds Court Reparters, Inc.
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22

Enviranment.at that time?

21
1 Q: Gall it the airport project?
2 A. Yeah. Yeah.
3 Q. &fter the alrport project, when that was
- completed, did you then have the cpportunity in the
5 future to see or meat or talk fo Tony again?
B A. Yas,
i Q. Okay.
8 And when was that?
8 A, That was just Before he hired me as.
10 project manager to take over a spot that he had
1 just let go one of his project managers. | Balisve
12 itwas Nick Harrington.
13 Q. Ckay.
14 A. And he had — you know, since he knew me
15 from the airport project. | approached him at his
18 office and we talked a liitle bit. | 1alked a
17 little it with his wife and he hired ma.
18 Q: OCkay.
12 He hired vou for work al Safe
20 Envirohmeantal?
21 A, Yes, in Bcheterv e, Indiana.
22 Q. Okay.
23 When Tony was working at the arport
24 project, was he working for or with Safe
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
23
1 Q: Okay.
2 And how long did you stay on with Tony and
3 Safe Environmental ?
s A. His money backer was having problems.
5 Safe wasnot producing. | think the money:
g backer -- | can't evan remember the spedfics. |
7 wasn't privy fo a lat of information on that end.
8 Butthey also ran a demelition firm. &And between
23 thetwo firms, they weren't making enough meney to
10 keep both tha firms going so it started to fall
11 apart. Tony's wife puttogether an abatement firm
12 hersell. Shewas let go actually which upset Tony.
13 Q. Shs was letgo from whal?
14 A. From Safe Environment, Shewas a
15  secretary or whatever. She was vice-president;
18 some — she had a position at Safe Environmant
17  and -
18 Q. Butshe —she had a position at Safe
12 Envirchiment, Safe Emvironmental et hief.go and Tony
20 was upset?
21 A, Well, sure.
22 Q. Didn't he maka that decision?
23 A. No. The decision was made by the owner
24 financler that pretty much paid'the bils. | think

2 A. Don't know. If he was moonlighting, |
3 didn't know. | was not awareof it. As far as |
- know, his ohly job was with the aimport project.
5 Q: OCkay.
B But in any cassg, when you approached him,
i fe hired you as a project manager in place of Nick,
8 correct?
8 A, Right. Well, actually, there was a
10 project manager that he let go. He also let gohis
" estimator. He was — he was over his head with —
12 hewas trying to make the company more efficient
13 and profitable. Solwas waaring three hats. |
14 was doing some estimating. | was doing some
15 management. | was hiring people. | was ovefseging
18 crews. 5o | was a gengral foreman as well. And
17 when things gol slow, | gotin the mx oo and |
18 was a working foreman. So |l mean; you know, | did
12 it all, whatevar.
20 Q. Okay.
21 When did you startwork with Safe
22 Envirchment? What year was that?
23 AL | believe itwas 2003, 1 could have been
24 ‘02 but it was right'in that general area.
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
24
1 his name was — well, | know it was John Guira who
2 also paid for the usa of the demolition company
3 that they worked tandam. We would work with thair
4 own demaolition company wheh we could.
5 Q. OCkay.
g &, Itwas kind of a symbiotic relationship.
7 Q. So whatwas -- what was Tony Faganslli's
8 posifion at-Safe Envircnment when he hired you?
23 Was he the one who hired you?
10 A, He—yas,
11 Q. Ckay.
12 A. Hewasthe one who hired me but Sheila
13 also gave me anh interview loe. She had to be
14 appeased as wel| s0.
15 Q. Was Sheila Tony's wife?
18 AL Yes.
17 Q. Okay.
18 What position did Tony hold when hehired
18 you?
20 A. Hewas praesident of Safe Envirenment.
21 Q. Okay.
22 &. That's what his card sald.
23 Q. Okay.
24 And yel this John individual who was —
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28
What's a money backer?

25
1 who you believe to be the pwner was the person who
2 made friore senicr calls than Tony?
3 A. Yes. Al the--all the--all the time
4 sheets thal | had to approve and everything,
5 payrolls want through me and then when they were
B approved, they wenl to John Guira's office and then
T the checks came back.
8 Q. What's John's lasl nama?
8 A G = G-U4-R-A, | believe.
10 Q. G-U--R-A, Guira?
1" A. Right,
12 Q. Okay.
13 A. Again, I'm nol sure. Tha relatioriship
14 between Tony and John Guira was established way
15 biefora | got there. As a matter of fact, just —
18 well, since Tony's net here to deny or, you know, |
17 mean, it was common knowledge that Tony was working
18 undar -- moest of the people that worked there knaw
19 that Tory was working for John Guira.
20 Q. Okay.
21 A, ButJohn Guira, I've never -- I've only
22 talked to him the whole time |'worked there once on
23 the telephone. That was t.
24 Q. Okay.
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1 good — (twas a good deal and (twas Tony's —
2 Tony's jeb to acquire work and make sure that they
3 were, you know, profitable.
s Q. Okay.
5 So you started at Safe Environmental in
B aboult 2002 pr 20037
4 A, Yes
8 Q. Ckay.
8 #nd how long did you continue to do any
10 projects with Safe Environmental, until when? And
11 let me preface thatwith not including the project
12 in Euclid, Ohio, at Gleveland Trencher, okay, riot
13 including thal, how leng did you work for Safe
14 Environmemntal?
15 A. Three years.
18 Q. OCkay.
17 So until about 20087
18 AL Yes.
12 Q. Allright.
20 So In that three-year pehod, you were a
21 supervisor forprojects that entire ime, correct?
22 A, Yes.
23 Q. Okay.
24 And tell us about some of the largar

2 A. A frioney backer?
3 Q: Yes.
- A, Somsone who invests money to, hopefully,
5 get a return on their investmeant.
B Q. 5o for—amoney backer for Safe
i Environmental would, essentially, finance a project
8 and then the proceeds -- thal person would make
e sorme profit and the rest of the procesds would go
16 to Safe Emvironmental?
" A, Jotin Guira was more of a— he would — ha
12 financed the company. He didn't finance the
13 project. He financed the company.
14 Q. Was he the money backer?
15 A, Wall, | guess you could say that.
18 Q: OCkay.
17 A, Yaah, | mean, Tony hiad -he had askad
18  Tonyto puttogether a company. This 1s Tony -
19 Tony's varsion to me was John-asked fum to put
20 togethar a company. Tony had a few stipulations.
21 Hewanted a place close to the office so he got im
22 a place fairly close and several other stipulations
23 that he didn't go into. But he — he did say that,
24 you know, Jofin was 1aking care of him and itwas a
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1 projects that you were a supenasor on?
F ] A, ‘Well, when | firsf got in there, they had
3 a contract with the Chicago School District so they
4 were tloing a |ot of Chicage schopls. It was a
5 package contract so all the jobs were pretty much
8 contingent upen sach othar. So.if one was highly
7 profitable and orie wasn't, it kind of averagad out
8 e being ckay.
23 Q. Okay.
10 A. | over— although | was a projest manager
1 and a foraman, | did have other foremen, Tomas
12 Amaya, Nick | cant remember his |ast name,
13 Carellis, Carellis. He was another ong of Tony's
14 go to guys, top echelon.
15 Q. Sothat's— s that the first fime that
18 you met Tomas Amaya?
17 A, Yes,
18 Q. OCkay.
18 Sp he was a foraman, coffect?
20 A Yes.
21 Q. Allright
22 And you were a supenvisor over foremen
23 Tomas Amaya, Nick and some other people at these
24 big projects —
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the rate of pay was so high and the -- all the
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1 A Yes.
2 Q. —atGChicago school system, corract?
3 A Yes.
4 Q. Okay.
5 A. And | brought in othar people that worked
B for meinthe pas_t as gither |sad men or fofemean on
i projects that | khew were — if it was a damolition
8 project; | had geod demo guys. Depanding on the
g project, | knew who fo pick.
10 Q. Okay.
1 And when you say demo projects, s tfair
12 to say that some of these projects dealt with both
13 asbestos abatement and demolition?
14 A, Yes
15 Q. Chkay.
18 During your suparvisory position at the
17 Chicago School Districtwork, what's the largest
18 number of people that you were in charge of ?
19 A, Well, lwas in charge of everybody who was
20 working. The largest number probably — maybe we
21 had 20-scme guys, 25 guys. We didn't have too many
22 crews that were that large. It was a union shop,
23 Tony was a unionshop. Union scale was way out of
24 hand. It was pretty hard to even bid jobs bacause
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1 @ Okay.
2 And as a supervisorto muitiple projects
3 maybe at the same time thal you were in charge of,
4 people on those particular projects were answerable
5 {o you —
B A, Yes
7 G = Is that correct? Chay.
8 And then you would be answerable to whom
8 at 3afe Environmental?
10 A, Tony, Sheila. That's probably it, Tony
11 and Sheila.
12 Q. Okay.
13 Is it fair fo say that you had a
14 relatively high up position at Safe Emaronmental?
15 A. At —atthe time. Atthe beginning, yes.
18 Q. OCkay.
17 Was there anvone else there who was
18 comparable to you that alse-had these sort of
12 POWErS OF —
20 A. ‘Bheila had — had hegr— I'm not sure of
21 the relationship bul she had her office staff. She
22 had one girl, Lisa, that did most of the papemwvork
23 and than one of her cousins or nephews of some
24 relation, Thomas Ghung, he — he was also Sheila’s

2 benefits and all'that. Sc wa had to be careful how
3 we gauged ourworking crew. So 20 would be a big
4 job.
5 Q: OCkay.
B And that 20 people to 25 people —
¥ A. Right.
8 Q: — thatyou cversaw would be a compination
8 of labors — laborers and foremen?
10 A, Right.
1 Q. &nd you were the suparvisor?
12 A, While | was there. Now, keep in mind, a
13 Iot of these jobs may have baen running
14 simultaneously so | — you know, in.a one-day
15 period, | may go from ong |ob to another. | may
18 visitfour or five jobs:
17 Q. Okay.
18 &, When I'm on site, I'm supervisor but,
19 basically, | had-supervision in place that |
20 assigned fo run the job. And they did the
21 paperwork. They kept-- kept me apprised of any
22 problems or situations.  Any time my phone rang, my
23 heart would stop and then | would find out what the
24 problem was and try fo rechfy it.
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1 go to person and pretty much putthe specs logether
2 onthe job, made sure that al| the guys were where
3 they were supposed to be, helped me coordinate the
s manpower so thal guys wete going (o the right
5 place: If we had to shift people arcund, he would
8 be the one to — | would call him up and fell him,
7 youknew, I'm going to cut back, find these guys
8  some workin the hext three days. I'm going fo
8 free Up some guys. Basically, l would — Thomas or
10 Lisawas -- more Thomas than Lisa. Thomas was more
11 the guy that | would go fo.
12 Q. Okay.
13 A, 1 wouldn't bether Tony with little things
14 like that.
15 Q. Okay.
18 What was your understanding of paperwork:
17 that might bea involved in a large job like Chicago
18 School District?
18 A. Papenwerk was dally -- daily logs, safaty
20 sheets. Basically, the crew would have safety
21 meetings every morning. They were job spedific.
22 They were to address evarything that -- included
23 elsctnoal — whatever, you know, was involved in
24 that project. Otherthings would be respiratory
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Q. — as papenvork?
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1 protection. Everybody was issued certain personal
2 protective equipment. IFthey did nol have thair
3 FPE when they showed up on site, the foreman was —
4 you kow, they were to contact me and most cases or
& some cases, iT it was a second or third offensa,
B they were sent home for neglecting to bring thelr
i proper equipment. It's a regulatory driven
8 business so everybedy was in — you know, in charge
8 of their own issued safety equipment. Some of the
10 papenwvork indicated they would sign that they ware
" issued this at the beginning of the job and they
12 would sign off oceasionally that they were issued
13 on the job'if it was a specific job that, lats
14 say, included jackhammers, something that | might
15 have had to use that maybe someone heeded to be
18 trained on, | would havs them sign off that he was
17 trained and competant to run that machine or [ifl,
18 whatever. &nd then he was given a safety
19 oriertation onthat and | would gat paperwork,
20 documantation showing that.
21 @ Okay.
22 And what about the specs that you
23 mantiohed —
24 &, Specs—
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1 we're at and try to make it-- you know, if | seen
2 that we were getting ahsad, | would, you Know,
3 readjust the manpower, If | seen thatwe were
4 falling behind, | would bumg up the manpower. |
5 tried to keep the time line because a lot of the
B8  jobsirvolved whatthey would call liquidated
7 damages which would be-assessed after the contract
a and it could be vary expensive, §5,000 a day. I've
] heard them ten, 12 but its a negative. Sows
10 would netwant to get into liquidated damages. So
11 we always tried to keep thattime line. | always
12 tried to kaep a buffer of at [east 10 percent ahead
13 of the job and if we were, you know, on ling, on
14 track and everything was gong good, then| usually
15 kept the manpower there as ong as | could and when
18 they were getling ready to eut, | would-always try
17 to find these guys ancthier job to goto so thete
18 wasn't any, you know, periods where they were at
18 home too [ong.
20 Q. Okay.
21 Whiat about paperwork that would nead to be
22 prepared prior to a [ob, weare you ever responsible
23 for any of that?
24 A. Not at Safe Environment. Lisa and Tom

2 A. Thatwas mpre --the spedfications of a
3  jobwere pretty much the way -- we had to work
4 before other contractors so the asbestos abatement
5 had to take place prior 6 any other work that —
B that was going to be going on. A lot of the work
7 was ADA work; the Disabilities Act. So we would do
8 intermittent spot demolition — spot
8 demolition/asbestos abatement to, |at's say, fit an
10 elevator for handicapped or whaelchair
1 aceessibility in an audiforium. We would move —
12 remove a few seats which had asbestos floortile
13 under it at that time. We would have to comply
14 with the all the regulations Involved in tented
15 enclosures and small scale abatement to comply with
18 ADA.
17 Q. Okay.
18 And does that complate.sort of the full
19 assessment of paperwork that you might be
20 persenally responsible for?
21 A, Yes, aside from thetime sheets and hours,
22 basically, and also the fime line. |'would start
23 out a job with a time line and — from beginning to
24 end, where we should be at'a certain date, where
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1 Chung took care of those responsibilities. Al the
2 submittals, the package, we would zall it the
3 package, basically. |'would be handed a book and
s that book was the end result of Thomas filling cut
5 the ten-day notification and whatever the job
8 reguited. Some jobs required more papetwork than
7 others. If it was a government |ob, it required
8 three imes the paperwork. Scheol jobs had thair
23 own little way of deing things. City of Chicago
10 had theirway of doing things.
11 Q. Ganl—can | back you up just a litie
12 bit?
13 A. Bure.
14 Q. Soyoumentionad that one — you --at
15 Safe Envircnmehital, you were not responsible for
18 papenwork priorto in preparation of the job,
17 correct?
18 A, Right.
18 Q. So, essentially, on the day that the joB
20 was supposed to begin, you'd have some idea of what
21 was going on and you'd shiow up atthe job site?
22 A. | had alittle bit more lead time than —
23 yeah, depending upon the job. IT itwas a big job,
24 | had a goed amount of lead time.
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addressed those before we did the work for free. |
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1 Q. Okay.
2 Forall these questions unfil | chanhge the
3 perspective lat's talk about big jobs such as the
4 airporl —
5 A. Okay.
B Q. —ockay?
i3 A. Al right.
8 Q: So the lead time that you would have would
8 allow you to have in your possession the package,
10 correct?
1" A. Right,
12 Q. Okay.
13 Let's go through what things the package
14 would have eneby one?
15 A, Ckay. Wel\, itwould have drawings, a
18 general scope of work.
17 Q. Okay.
18 A, The drawings would show specifically
19 what -- where the workewas to take place. |
20 would -- | would have to verify in the field if it
21 was accurate. A lotof the —a ot of these
22 things wete put together by architects guickly.
23 They were —nine out of ten times, they were not
24 very accurate. 1twas my job to make sure that we
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1 for your on-sife assessment —
2 A. Right,
3 Q. — ofthat proposal?
s &, Tony may hand me the propesal and say, you
5 know, go take a look at this. He may already have
8 the contract. &nd | would go.out there, lake a
7 lock atit. He'd want my opinion on manpower,
8 teols, averything, put together the |cad list, all
8 the equipment we would need. Then | would get
10 togetherwith the people |'would pick, the head
11 people, foremen, things of that nature. | would go
12 over — itwash't necessary to share a lol of this
13 because it's — it would take too much time so |
14 would |ust give the foremen the kay components of
15 the propesal. This is what you heed —this is
18 where you need to be by Frnday, basically, you
17 know.
18 Q. OCkay.
18 A. A foreman was a half a day to a day ahead
20 of the crew. The project managamentwas a week
21 ahead of the crew to maybe two weaks.
22 Q. Ckay.
23 S0 i away, you were an expeft similarto
24 the person who put the original proposal togather

2 would put in the place change ofders which is,
3 basically, asking for more money for the contract
- because they omitted or they did nol include
& correct takeoffs; corred foolages, sguare
B footages, things that did not — they didn't think
i of at the fims when they put the spécs together so.
8 Q@ If | can ask you about that, 15 thatl —is
8 it fair to call this a progosal?

10 A. No. It's achange —

1 Q. MNo?

12 A. Isachange order. It's-achange totha

13 original proposal.

14 @ Right. Infact, that's what | meant.

15 What you're doing is reviewing the.

18 proposal?

17 A. Right.

18 Q: OCkay.

19 That an architect or an expertin

20 abatement might prepare for —

21 A. Right.

22 Q. — the owner, corract?

23 A. Right.

24 Q. And then that proposal would come to you
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1 because what you're doing s you're taking their
2 proposal and then yvou're going on site to make sure
3 that the proposal 1s an accurate assessmant?
4 &, Well, anvbody can fead a ruler or roll off
5 some — you know, it doesn't make me-an expert. |
8 cah read a tape measure and | can cartainly sea if
7 something Is not correct. People make mistakes. |
8  just—
23 Q. Okay.

10 A, --find the mistakes,

11 Q. Al right. Fair enough.

12 But iri any casd, what you would do (s you

13 would review that progosal to make sure it was an

14 accurate assessmant?

15 A. ¥es, | suppose 50.

18 Q. OCkay.

17 And ifthere was a change, you would

18 prepare a change order?

12 A Yes.

20 Q: And submit that back to Tony?

21 A, | may submit — he may tell me to handle

22 it and I would submit it directly to the client.

23 Q. Okay.

24 So youwoeuld either submit thatto Tony or
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1 the client which is the owner ==
2 A Yes.
3 Q. — the person hiring Safe Environmantal,
4 right?
5 A. Right.
B Q. Okay.
i A. And sometimes | would put it together and
8 Torywould review it guickly and |ust initial it
e and goed fo go.
10 Q. Okay.
1 S0 you have told us about the drawings,
12 the scope of work and | think maybe those weare one
13 and the samas, correct?
14 A. Yeah. The drawings were just, basically,
15 part of the scope of work. It justidantified
18 further, yeu know, logistics.
17 Q. Okay.
18 Then there's a -- an injtial proposal and
19 any changes that you might recommeand?
20 A. Yes.
21 @ Okay.
22 Which would have to be approved by the —
23 A, Well, it would have to be approved by
24 their side. They may not agree with it.
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1 tis medical examination. Evervthing that's current
2 and allows his license — a copy of his licensg, a
3 copy of his driver's icensa. Everylhing that an
4 inspector would expect {o review once he comes on
5 sita
8 Q. Sofor gach laborar, you would have a
7 packet of papers that would go to the EFA or the
8 Cook County's —
8 A, Well, they would beon site for their
10 FevIew,
11 Q. |see.
12 A, Now, If they wanted copias — they usually
13 didn't: It was just a matter — they would have
14 thousands of papers at the end of the day. They
15 feviewed — you know, it was not justthe EPA, 1t
18 was also local and state authorties, lllinocis:
17 Department of Public Health, City of Chicago as |
18 said. They may just come on site, give metheir
12 busingss card. ask mewhat —you know, I'd show
20 them the scope quickly.and ask — they'd want to
21 seethe sign-in sheet. I'd show them the sign-in
22 sheet, who's on site. here's who's doing what and
23 this s wheare we're at and this is where we intend
24 to be. They'd wantto see dumpster receipts, where

1 Q. Okay.
2 A, Thenthere may be a -- we may haveto
3 negotiate.
4 Q. Fairsnough,
& But at some point, you'd reach an
B agreement and you'd commernce work, right?
¥ A. Right.
8 Q: Now, you menticned that the package also
8 included the ten-day notification?
10 A. Right, all the legal paperwork that was
1 involved., The EPA required ten-day netification as
12 well as City of Chicago. Gook County, they had
13 their own inspectors. They also required a feg.
14 All these things, again, were prepared by either
15 Themas Chung or Sheila Faganell would also do that
18 herself. Basically, | would have that package
17 there along with all the — they're called
18 submitlals. Every person that comes lo a [ob sifs
19 would have — I'm referencing a stack of papers
20 fiere on the table with about 20 pages. That's a
21 typical submittal for one worker.
22 And in that submitial, t would show his
23 work histery, it would show his license current, it
24 would show his ability to use orwear a raspirator,
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1 the asbesios is.going. All that information | kept
2 or the foreman, the job site foraman kept together.
3 Itwas part of my Job if | wasn't the onesite
4 feraman to make sure the onesite foreman did, in
5 fact, have all that in order-as well as all tha
B safety signs, the signage was very important. Lock
7 out, tag out, everything lo do with running a job
8 efficiently and correctly so that there was no
8 chance of having any viclations or any — anything
10 happening geing wrong. | mean, | was running,
11 basically, interfarence to make sure that
12 everything went smoothly.
13 Q. Okay.
14 A, Thatwas my ob.
15 Q. Fairencugh.
18 So as the supervisor, the documentation
17 that you had forany particular job included what
18 we have talked about so far, what you've told us
12 about which is the specifications?
20 A Yes.
21 Q. The drawifigs?
22 A, Yes.
23 Q. The proposal or maybe the final agraed
24 upon proposal?
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1 A. Yes. Change orders may came about later

2 even well info the job.

3 Q. Fair enough.

4 A, | mearn, we could run into somethlng and

& say, oh, no one's seen this.

B Q. Okay. Fairsnough.

i Then you had all vour waste pagerwork,

8 correct?

8 A. Yes.
10 Q. And then you had all your certificates
1 that might be requited — required including your
12 ten-day notification to the — to the Department of
13 Health?
14 A. Right.
15 Q. Right?
18 And any local or faederal EPA paperwork?
17 A. Right.
18 Q. And documeantation Tor sach laborer and
12 supervisor, correct?
20 A. Right,
21 @ Okay.
22 And you said that the foreman — the
23 foremenwould have access to that materal as well?
24 &, Yes.
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1 and you carn tell me if you agree or disagree but

2 smaller jobs differ from bigaer jobs in tarms of

3 the size of the project, nght?

= A, Yes,

5 Q. The length of the project?

B A, Yes

7 Q. The manpower?

8 A. Yas

8 Q. Correct?
10 What about the paperwork?
11 A, Well, less paperwork. Srmaller jobs may
12 nol — as far as residential may nol require a |ot
13 of the same type of paperwork that a government
14 Jeb, for instance, would require so. &r sampling
15 is part of every job, personal air sampling, alr

18 menitering. But ascheol jok required TEM final
17 clearance sampling which is vary expensive. Now,
18 itwould ke not recommended toa prospective

12 client. f somebody asked mea we'd like to hiave our
20 fioor tile removed from our basement but we want
21 TEM results, | would recommend againstit. It's
22 way too costly for that type of work and floortile
23 doesn't have inherently that much asbestos in it
24 and | can guarantee them that phase contrast

1 Q. Okay.
2 8o is it fair to say that Tomas Amaya who
i) was ong of the foremen at Chicago, correct?
4 A. Yas,
5 Q: Woeuld have access to paperwork for all the
B laborers doing work?
i A, Well, sure. Yes.
8 Q. OCkay. Okay.
8 Is that everything you told about us a
10 complete — relatively complete list of what you
1 would require as a supetvisor for a large job for
12 Safe Environmental ?
13 A. Yas
14 Q. Okay.
15 Did you do some smaller jobs for Safa
18 Environmental?
17 A. Yes |sstupsome smaller jobs where it
18 is just mavbe a couple of guys, cne-day
12 residential. We did residential worlkewhere, you
20 know, it was semebody needed some fioor tile taken
21 out of their basement. 1'd send a couple of guys
22 and man it and do what was raquired to get it dohe.
23 Q. Okay.
24 Smaller jobs — and Pve used thesa lerms
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
48
1 microscopy s good enoughfor clearance.
2 Q. Fairencugh.
3 And that would befor a'smaller. job,
4 correct?
5 A. Corred.
8 Q. What about the worker's packet, for
7 exarmple, on a small job; would youstill need that?
8 A. Yas
23 Q. Okay.
10 Would you still need the dumpster
11 paperwork of the dumping paperwork?
12 A, lwould need something to show, A small
13 job iz going fo generate a |of |ess bags so we
14 wouldn't use a dumpster. We would use one ofthe
15 vans or one of the trucks that we would have, a
18 company truckewhich was licensed {o haul waste.
17 Q. Okay.
18 And then you would take that to an
12 approved site and pay tha fee and turn the bags in,
20 correct?
21 A. Right. We would still have to do the
22 waste manifest and all that b, agaln, it was all
23 done by our own trucks, Tony's trucks.
24 Q. What about the government-related
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1 paparwork, would you have to have a ten-day
2 nictification for a small job?
3 A. Forasmall [ob, yes. Agaln, a lotof
4 these — these questions, Thomas Chung, basjcally,
5 he would take care of iocking up what was necessary
B for that paricular type of job and that, you krow,
7 because | would ask him is this -- you know, is
8 thiz really necessary, you know? Now, I'm mixing
8 up a ot of my -- | worked for LV also for threée
10 years'which 1s one of the biggest environmental
1 firms in the country.
12 Q. Was that -- exXcuse me --was that after
13 your work at Safe Environment?
14 A, Itwas before.
15 Q. BEefore, okay.
18 A, Yes '05,'0B, ‘97, '28, somewhere in
17 there. | was a project manager with LVI. Now,
18 project manager is kind of a loose term becauss at
12 LW, | had different responsibilities than | did as
20 a project manager for Tony.
21 Q. Ganwe—can | ask you about those ina
22 minuta?
23 A, Yes.
24 Q. And just finish up with a few gquestions
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1 A, No.
2 Q. Okay.
3 MR. KRAMER: Garn | break in? Just try to since
4 Tomas Amaya isa party and a withess in this, whan
5 you're referring to Thomas Chung who you've been
8 referring to quite abit, could you refer to him as
7 Thomas Chung so that whoever listensto this
8  doesn'i gel confused —
e THE WITNESS. Okay. Sure.
10 MR, KRAMER: — Mr. Vadas? Thank you.
11 THE WITNESS: No problam.
12 BY MR, THOMAS:
13 Q. .John, can youtel| us a litlle bit —you
14 said you worked as —at LV| from ‘8510 '98 and
15 you were a project manager.
18 Can you tell us about your dulies asa
17 project manager at LVI?
18 A, Bimilartowhat | did at-3afe but it
12 was — [twas a bigger operation. It was national.
20 We had -~ at the timeg, it was LVI/Burdco. Tim
21 Burden who owned the company had four other
22 company — four other companies that he owned and
23 hewas i the process of selling or making some
24 type of deal, agreement with LV International who

2 A Bure
3 Q: | understand that, you know, you're
4 recalling your expetiencs at a number of diffsrent
5 places.
B A. Right.
i Q. Soifyou're not sure aboul —
8 A, Right.
8 Q. — Safe Environmental, you can say so.
16 A. Ohay.
" Q. Im just asking you some questions in
12 general with the small jobs at Safe Envircnmental.
13 A. Yeas. Thay would — the small jobs would
14 require a notification of some sod. Whether or
15 not | would initiate thiat or | would ask the
18 question, it was in my package. Ifit was there,
17 good. If itwasn't, | generally didn't guestion
18 Thomas's — you know, he was vary good af looking
19 upthe regulatons so. Ifhe said it wasnt
20 hecessary, | would go with that.
21 Q. lunderstand.
22 Butin any — in any take, with respect lo
23 your work at Bafe Environmental, you were not
24 responsible for the ten-day notification?
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1 was based |n New York City. So when | came on
2 board, they were Burdeo/L VI 5o they started to
3 indoctrinate LVI's way of doing things. | didn't
4 really know Burdeo's way of doing things bacause |
5 didn't work for Burdea. | was coming inat the
g time ofthe transition. Solwashiredas a
7 foreman for about two weeks and then | wentto
8 project management when they gola big school
8 package and they had the — with L\VI's axtra
10 bonding and all the money that they had, we were
11 able to bid a ot — alot more projects, a lot —
12 and bring in more manpower and do more work than
13 Burdco could handle.
14 @ Okay.
15 And what wers your duties as a projett
18 manager?
17 &. Like | sad, they wete the sama al Safe
18 except | was more involved with out of state work.
18 In particular, | was fiiore of a — like — wa had
20 one client, W.R. Grace, that | was |iaison between
21 our— the work that we did and the work that W.R.
22 Grace —thatwe did for W.R. Grace was going
23 through Games and Moore from Connecticul or New
24 Hampshire who was the project managament that was
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name. She was responsiile for all the ten-day

53
1 hired by W.R. Grace to ovarsee us. It was like
2 Gaines and Mogre was the air sampling control.
3 They would watch to make sure that we were
4 compliant and we would do the job and, basically,
& show W.R. Grace how to build confainments, how
B to - they ware working on a naw formula that was
i patentable. They did receive a patant after
8 several — after several months of working fowards
e it but that particular projed was more of a very
10 tight relationship where we wantad to keap them
1 happy because it was a very |ucrative contract.
12 Q. Okay.
13 #As a project manager at LI, wete you
14 responsible for paperwork?
15 A Yes.
18 Q: OCkay.
17 And you've given us a comprehensive st
18 of paperwork that was Utilized at Safe
19 Environmental, some of which you were responsible
20 for, some of which —
21 A. Right.
22 Q. — Thomas or Sheila prepared?
23 A. Right. The only diffierence LVI, we had
24 Lorna. | can't — Do | believe was herlast
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1 at LI, doyou know ifyou were responsible for
2 preparing any confractor's licensaes?
3 A, No, | was nhot responsibla.
s Q. Do you know what a contractor's license
5 s?
B A, Yes
7 Q. &nd what's your understanding of what that
8 B?
23 A. & contracior would have to comply with the
10 state's — whatever the state required to do
1 asbestos abatement or — and/or demolition worle in
12 that state. Theywould have to show a reasoriable
13 work history, a list of viclations that they may
14 have (ncurred, personnel, length of time in the
15 business. Some states wouldn't grantyou a license
18 based on if you're new, up and coming. You have
17 to, basically, work in your own backyard for a
18 while befere you can go to ancther slate and get-a
12 contractor's license. That's my understanding,
20 Q. Okay.
21 A, Like | said, where — in LV1's case, this
22 is where it came In having licenses in Virginia. |
23 had to license in Virginia to get the DA
24 qualifications so | could work with thair

2 notfications andio make sure that everything
3 was — all the Is were dotted.and Ts were crossed.
4 Shewas the office persomnel that would make sure
5 that the ten-day netifications were out cntime so
B that the job could start on time, A |ot of times,
i things would get pushed back. We would be
8 overwhelmed. And we'd have lo what's called
8 renotify and a job would have -- it would have two
10 sets of papers. It would have aten day and then
" itwould have the renotfication. Wa're going to
12 have to start over because we didnt make it.
13 Q. Ckay.
14 A Weweren't ready. So Lorma, itwas up te
15 herto fiake sure that things got to the post office
18 and postmarked by that time to make the ten-day
17 work.
18 Q: OCkay.
12 So at LV, you didn't prepare, like at
20 Bafe Envirenment, you didh't prepare the government
21 required paperwork?
22 &, No.
23 Q. Okay.
24 For some of the work thal was out of state
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
58
1 proprietary systems. | trained thers, gol a
2 certificats Issued by W.R. Graca to work with DA,
3 a phosphoric acid based supstance that would,
4 basically, dastroy the matrix of the asbestos and
5 render it nonasbesios.
8 Q. Okay.
i3 So when LVIdid work in different states
8 and you went as project manager, you would also
23 have to gel your own personal supervisof of
10 specialist license, right?
1 A, Yes. Well, | would have fo get a license.
12 | would have to be licensed in that state, |'would
13 have to take the test, whatever was required and,
14 basically, very few-states differ. St. Louis
15 had — or Missouri had a couple different things.
18 There --we would go over the differences more than
17 the generalities because all the states — the
18 general licensing was aboul the-same but some of
12 the states had certain |itle idiosyncrasies about
20 their licensing. We would go over that and then'|
21 would take the test, get'the license and do the
22 work. I've been licensed sometimes justto work
23 for aweek.
24 Q. Fait enough.
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1 But itwould be your responsibility and

2 not Lorna's at' LVl to getyour own spedialist

3 license since that was you?

4 A, No. She would setil up.

5 Q: OCkay.

B Soshe -

i A. Bhe would set up sverything that was

8 necessary forme to do this license. The senior

e project manager, we had five or six project —
10 well, five project managers atthe time | was there
" and one sefior project manager that made sure that
12 all that was done and Lorna would work on that.
13 John is going out of town. He heeds this. He
14 needs this. He needs this. And so then she would
15 give me a list ofthings. You gotto go thare to
18 get this, here to faks a test, here — you know,
17 basically, thay want you to do your medical, Thay
18 may want me to do an EMT type thing. I'd have fo
12 do rescue. Sometimes I'd have to do a HAZMAT,
20 HAZWOPER. | had to do'that with W.R. Grace in
21 particular because we were working with chemicals
22 50 | had o take HAZWOPER course which...
23 Q. Okay.
24 &, Whatevers required.
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1 Just started to go downtyl.

2 It gotto the pointwhere a lot of the

3 people that | would count cnwere no longer

4 available and pecple that | would talk lo, they

5 were -- they would either leave, form thair own

8 cormpany, lgave, go to another company. Lorna was

7 another one that left. Atleast a dozen people

8 left prior to me. And | held out as long as |

23 could and then | look one of my |ead men and | teld
10 hirm | have — | can get us in at another company.

11 Q. Ckay.

12 A, Letsgo.

13 Q. Is that about the time that you wernit to

14 Villa?

15 A. No. Villa was before that.

18 Q. OCkay.

17 A&, 1think I might — veah, Villa was before

18 thal. I've worked for so many companies.

18 Q. lundefstand.
20 A. It's hard to -- | mean, we're talking a
21 lot of companies, a lot of changes. And, you Know,
22 I've crossed paths with a lotof these people. |
23 would run into them years later at anocther comparny.
24 Q. Ckay.

1 Q. Okay.

2 A. Thatwas, basically, given to me and | was

3 told where to go.and | did the |ob.

4 Q. Okay.

5 Why did you separate with LVI?

B A, They —like | said, Tim Burden who owned

i Burdco/LVI was going through the transitien. And

8 LW had --was taking full control. Their

8 estimator at the time -- they had a job go teribly
16 bad onthem. Thay losta |ot of money and a lot
1 of — there was a lot of finger pointing and a |ot
12 of people were — there were a couple of people
13 that were fired, just — and LVI would kring in—
14 they started 1o bring In their own people to
15 replace Burdeo's people. And itwas gither sink or
18 swim. And if you weren't, you kriow, top class or,
17 you know, you didnt have a real good reason to
18 stay, they would replace you and | didn't have a
19 real good reason. It's not that my work suffered
20 but they started with the higher salary peopla
21 first and the estimator left and the — a lot of
22 the upper management started to leave, And then
23 the branch manager was asked to leava who was my
24 boss, my direct boss. And once that happened, it
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1 A, Sometimes we would be 1n different —

2 I'd -- they'd be my koss and, you know, I'd be

3 working for them.

s Q. Okay.

5 A. SBuchas the case with Tony.

8 Q. Okay.

7 &nd that's Tony Chung?

8 &, Tony Paganealll.

23 Q. Tony Paganelll.

10 A, At —when | firstmet him, he was working
11 for me. |was his boss. Then it comes to pass he
12 owned his own company, he was backed by John Guira
13 and he hirgd me so | had to look up to him. | was.
14 his underling, basically.

15 Q. Okay.

18 A, lwasanhourly. Pretty much for all

17 these jobs, | was paid hourly even though a lot of
18 them required salary pay to makethings — tha

12 transitions easier because things moved so guickly.
20 | agreed with LI to keep my hourly rate as long as
21 | was guaranteed 40 hours a week which | was,
22 Q. Ckay. Thank you.
23 Now, going ahead in time 1o Safe
24 Environmental, you started there in about 2002 or
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another big company, Door and Associates. And
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1 20637
2 A. Yes
3 Q. Orso?
4 A. Yas
5 Q: That's what your memory 57
B A. Yas,
i Q. And then you sald that you worked therg
8 untll about 20057
8 A. Tthink so. Yes. Yas, | think so.
10 Q. And why was it you separated from Safe
" Envirohmental?
12 A. Bafe Envircnmental, John:Guira at the time
13 felthe was not getting the returm on his
14 investrient that he wantad. He thought he could do
15 bietier using his mohey in other endeavors. Tony
18 wasn't real clear on what John was going to do but
17 he insigted, you know, that he could make 1t work
18 and that Sheila was going to form har company and
19 that between the two companies, we could make a go
20 ofif. By we. | mean, Tony. And Tony and | just
21 didn't -- | didn't see it happening because Tony
22 didn't have the means without John Guira's money,
23 So I tned to stay as longas | could. He
24 frigd to pal up:with some people out of state,
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1 another friend who had a company. |can't
2 remember — John. | don't remember his name. I'm
3 sory. But another abatement owner was a fnend of
4 Tony's who:algo was a project manager and did air
5 sampling and all that. And he was getling Tony
B jobshets and there but they were only four and
7 five men jobs, you know, cne and two weeks: |
8 pratty much droppad down fo a foreman and then a
23 laborer and it got to the point where | was just
10 wasting my time. | didn't see — | didn't see |t
11 goihg anywhere quickly.
12 Q. Okay.
13 So what did you do?
14 A. | started 1o look for other work,
15 Q. Okay.
18 #And did — were you successful?
17 A, Not initially but 1 did manage 1o find
18  somework here-and there.
12 Q. And this is about 20057
20 A. Yes. I'd have to say that, about 2005,
21 ves.
22 Q. Ckay.
23 Tell us — tell us a little bit about whal
24 kind of things you did after that?

2 after a couple of meetings, we bid onthe Cook
3 County Hospital project which was an enormous
4 projact, just way over our heads, way oul of our
& leagus. Net that we couldn't do it. It would have
B taken a lot to do' L. But we would have had -- we
i tried to -- we did bid the job. | put fogether a
8 package, whal | — what | thought was reasonable
e and we bid the asbeastos portion of that package
10 with Deoor being the demo contractor. And | even
1 attenidad the opening of the bids but we didn't get
12 the project. There was-a ot of — Doorwas the
13 low biddar on the damelition part of it and for
14 somea reason, they did not do the math correctly
15 and —just to fmake a long story shoft, they didn't
18 get the job. They were upset about it. | didn't
17 kniow what happened afler that but there was a let
18 of bad feelings. | don't think Teny and Door ever
19 did anything after that,
20 Q. Okay.
21 Is that aboul the time that you |eft Safe
22 Envirohmental?
23 A. Yes. When | -- things started to get bad
24 out in the field. YWe ware — Tony was working with
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1 A, Well, Il had — | was — | was working out
2 of My garage making seme -- making my flange units
3 and some of the companies that bought my-flange
4 units liked my website, my desigr and all that and
5 they askad me to develop websites so | started
8 doing that for some of the tompanies.
7 Q. Okay.
8 &. Atthe time, ACL | did ACI, Valor, DEM,
23 several companies.
10 Q. Soyoustll had some contactwith these
1 abatement companies bul your work now shifted more
12 tolike an [T or web basad things?
13 A. Right.
14 @ Okay.
15 And 5o you weren't doing — you weren't
18 doing any labor and youweren't doing any
17 superviss —
18 A. No. | 'was working like just husting work:
19 justlike an putside contractor.
20 Q. Okay.
21 A. They asked me how come your wabsite, you
22 know, doing so goed on the search engine and |
23 said, well, you could pay me and 1| show you. |
24 was pretty good at positioning.
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under -- under the facilty. there was a craw|

856
1 Q. Okay.
2 After your work at Safe Envitonmental,
3  when is the next time that you did any work
4 involving hazardous matenals or asbestos removal?
5 A, Kinsale Contracting which is an offshioot
B of Colfax.
7 Q. If I may just ask you, that's
8  K-FN-8-A-L-E?
8 A. Yes.
10 Q. Okay.
" A, Kinsale Gontracting Group.
12 Q. Okay.
13 When did you start work for them?
14 A l'veknown -- Kinsale was one of the — as
15 Colfax, Bobk Duermit, the owner of Kinsale, was ohe.
18 of the first confractors to buy one of my flangss
17 and give it atry, I've known Bob since I'started
18 asbestos abaterment and gof to be pretty good
12 friends withrhim, And | told him | was, you know,
20 locking for some work and he says good, he's got a
21 loban Indiana and he needs somebody to do t.
22 S0 | ran the firstjob that they ever ran
23 in indiana and this-was-at St. Margaret's south
24 campus in Dyer: And it was, basically, an under —
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1 abatement. Itwas, basically;, clean up everything
2 that was laying around or, you know, it was a go
3 through it and clean (tup.
s Q. Okay.
5 And what year was that?
B &, I'm going to have to say 2008. | could
7 verify these things later. I'msorry | came so
8 unprepared on these dates bul | — I've been —
8 wedll, my son just wenl back to school this past
10 weskend and it's been crazy, this whole lastweak,
1 And as far as the time line, that was the
12 first job that | did with Kinsale. The next time |
13 worked for Kinsale was with Mike Cellins and that
14 was a large scale project and, again, they called
15 me to do this |5,
18 Q. So Kinsale called you abeut ancther
17 project, this was going to be a large scale
18 project?
12 A Yes.
20 Q. &nd that would ba with Mike Gollins, the
21 demaolition person?
22 A Yep.
23 Q. And |5 that the firsttime you met Miks?
24 A Yep.

2 space and they were trenching it out = | mean, Tom
i) and — Tonn and Blank, the contractors thare that
4 were doing all the rehab work, they were refurbing
5 the whole hospital. They were trenching out the --
B undetneath the radiclogy unit and they wanted
i someone to -- some of the guys ran info soma
8 asbesles rom years gone by when they used to just
e repair a valve and just drop the asbesios. So it
10 was mixed it inwith the dit. So it wasreported,
1 the workers wouldi't go down there until it was
12 abated.
13 So Dave — the project' manager, Dave
14 Dobos; the project manager from Kinsale called me
15 up and asked me if I'd be intefested. | said yeah.
18 I'm available and | took that ok, It wentwall,
17 Wegol itcleaned up. Indiana came and inspected
18  thejoba couple of times. And | heard from Bob
19 later they got a recommendation as doing a very
20 good [ob for their first time in Indiana.
21 @ Okay.
22 How long did that project |ast?
23 A. That was about four, five weeks, somewhare
24 in that vicinity. 1twasn't —it wasa't major
McCorkie Court Repnrte_r.s, Inc,
Chisage, lilincis  (312) 263-0052
68
1 @ Okay.
2 And do you recall when this project was,
3 what year that was?
4 &, Well, I've been off work since 2008, It
5 had to be arcund 2008, 2007.
8 Q. Okay.
7 #&nd tell us aboutthis project?
8 A. Thig is in LaPorte, Indiana. It was an
8 old == cld factory. ‘Actually, It was a couple of
10 places but the |ast place it was was an old factory
1 that made parts for cars. Before that, itwas — |
12 forgotwhat they called it but it was a large scale
13 project that had transite siding, it had friable
14 asbesios, |t had a separate bollerroom area that
15  was adjacentto the building. It was a separate
18 building, though. They subdivided it. They wanted
17 to do this in sections,
18 Itwas — it was a pretty complicated
12 project because they were having frouble with the
20 town of LaPorte trying to get, | guess, the owner
21 of the buiiding cwned — owed LaPorte a |ot of back
22 taxes, a |ot of mohey and he was in — in India,
23 the country, out of the country and he eventually
24 made his way back to the United States and'triad fo
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